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ORDER OF BUSINESS: Public sessions of all Regular Meetings of the 
City Council / Community Development Commission - Housing 
Authority (hereafter referred to as Elected Body) begin at 6:00 p.m. on 
the first and third Tuesday of each month.  Public Hearings begin at 
6:00 p.m. unless otherwise noted.  Closed Meetings begin in Open 
Session at 5:00 p.m. or such other time as noted, and after announcing 
closed session items, convenes into a Closed Meeting.  If a workshop 
is scheduled, the subject and time of the workshop will appear on the 
agenda.  The Mayor and Council members also sit as the Chairperson 
and Members of the Board of the Community Development 
Commission (CDC). 
 
REPORTS: All open session agenda items and reports as well as all 
documents and writings distributed to the Elected Body less than 72 
hours prior to the meeting, are available for review at the entry to the 
Council Chambers. Regular Meetings of the Elected Body are webcast 
and archived on the City’s website www.nationalcityca.gov. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Prior to the Business portion of the agenda, the 
Elected Body will receive public comments regarding any matters 
within the jurisdiction of the City and/or the Community Development 
Commission. Members of the public may also address any item on the 
agenda at the time the item is considered by the Elected Body.  
Persons who wish to address the Elected Body are requested to fill out 
a “Request to Speak” form available at the entrance to the City Council 
Chambers, and turn in the completed form to the City Clerk. The Mayor 
or Chairperson will separately call for testimony of those persons who 
have turned in a “Request to Speak” form. If you wish to speak, please 
step to the podium at the appropriate time and state your name and 
address (optional) for the record. The time limit established for public 
testimony is three minutes per speaker unless a different time limit is 
announced. Speakers are encouraged to be brief. The Mayor or 
Chairperson may limit the length of comments due to the number of 
persons wishing to speak or if comments become repetitious or 
irrelevant.  
 
WRITTEN AGENDA:  With limited exceptions, the Elected Body may 
take action only upon items appearing on the written agenda.  Items 
not appearing on the agenda must be brought back on a subsequent 
agenda unless they are of a demonstrated emergency or urgent 
nature, and the need to take action on such items arose after the 
agenda was posted. 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR:  Consent calendar items involve matters 
which are of a routine or noncontroversial nature. All consent items are  

AGENDA OF A REGULAR MEETING - NATIONAL CITY CITY COUNCIL/ 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION – HOUSING AUTHORITY OF 

THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
CIVIC CENTER 

1243 NATIONAL CITY BOULEVARD 
NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2018 – 6:00 PM 
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adopted by approval of a single motion by the City Council.  Prior to such approval, any item may be 
removed from the consent portion of the agenda and separately considered upon request of a 
Councilmember, a staff member, or a member of the public. 

 
Upon request, this agenda can be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a 
disability in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 
(619) 336-4228 to request a disability-related modification or accommodation.  Notification 24-hours prior 
to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this 
meeting. 
  
Spanish audio interpretation is provided during Elected Body Meetings.  Audio headphones are available 
in the lobby at the beginning of the meeting. 
  
Audio interpretación en español se proporciona durante sesiones del Consejo Municipal.  Los audiófonos 
están disponibles en el pasillo al principio de la junta. 
 
Spanish to English interpretation services are available to members of the public who wish to speak to 
the City Council during the meeting. “Request to Speak” forms requesting interpretation must be filed 
within the first two hours of the meeting. 
 
Español a los servicios de interpretación Inglés de audio está disponibles para los miembros del público 
que desean hablar con el Ayuntamiento durante del Consejo Municipal. "Solicitud para hablar de" formas 
solicitud de interpretación deben ser presentadas dentro de las dos primeras horas del Consejo 
Municipal. 
 
COUNCIL REQUESTS THAT ALL CELL PHONES AND PAGERS BE TURNED OFF DURING CITY 
COUNCIL MEETINGS. 
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OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

A. CITY COUNCIL 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG  

PUBLIC COMMENTS (THREE-MINUTE TIME LIMIT) 

PROCLAMATIONS 

1. MTS Free Ride Day 

AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS 

2. Recognition of Outgoing Student Council Representative, Erika Gastelum, 
and Introduction of Incoming Student Council Representative, Danielle 
Cruz.  (City Clerk)  

3. Retiree Service Recognition - Police Sergeant Dennis J. Leach. (Police) 

4. Employee of the Quarter 2018 - Tonya Hussain, Executive Secretary. 
(Planning) 

5. Receipt of the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting for the City of National City's Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report and the Award of Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual 
Financial Reporting for the City of National City's Popular Annual Financial 
Report from the Government Finance Officers Association for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2017. (Finance) 

PRESENTATIONS 

INTERVIEWS / APPOINTMENTS 

6. Interviews and Appointments: Traffic Safety Committee. (City Clerk)  

CONSENT CALENDAR 

7. Motion of the City Council of the City of National City approving the 
waiving of the reading of the text of the Ordinances considered at this 
meeting and providing that such Ordinances shall be introduced and/or 
adopted after a reading of the title only. (City Clerk) 
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8. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City: 1) accepting the 
work performed by Tri-Group Construction and Development, Inc. for the 
18th Street Pedestrian and Bicycle Enhancements Project, CIP No. 16-10; 
2) approving the final contract amount of $929,082.51; 3) ratifying the 
release of retention in the amount of $45,889.88; and 4) authorizing the 
Mayor to sign the Notice of Completion for the project.  
(Engineering/Public Works) 

9. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City: 1) accepting the 
work performed by PAL General Engineering, Inc. for the Wilson Avenue 
and W. 22nd Street Improvements Project, CIP No. 17-19; 2) approving 
the final contract amount of $369,659.12; 3) authorizing the release of 
retention in the amount of $18,482.96; and 4) authorizing the Mayor to 
sign the Notice of Completion for the project. (Engineering/Public Works) 

10. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City authorizing the 
installation of red curb "No Parking" on the east side of National City Blvd, 
north side of the driveway adjacent to the 2829 National City Blvd., Frank 
Subaru business, in order to provide appropriate clearance and access 
onto National City Blvd. (TSC No. 2018-20). (Engineering/Public Works) 

11. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City authorizing the 
installation of red curb "No Parking" at the intersection of E. 24th Street 
and "J" Avenue to enhance visibility and access from "J" Avenue onto E. 
24th Street (TSC No. 2018-21). (Engineering/Public Works) 

12. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City authorizing the 
installation of 230 feet of "No Parking" signage on the east side of 400-500 
block of "T" Avenue to enhance safety for vehicles traveling on "T" Avenue 
(TSC No. 2018-22). (Engineering/Public Works) 

13. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City: 1) ratifying the 
acceptance of the California Library Literacy Services (CLLS) Grant in the 
amount of $18,000 to fund the National City Library's literacy services 
program for FY 2019; and 2) authorizing the establishment of Library 
Grants Fund appropriations totaling $18,000 and a corresponding revenue 
budget. (Library) 

14. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City: 1) authorizing 
the acceptance of the San Diego Unified Port District's Tidelands 
Activation Grant funds of $10,000 and $3,330 in services provided by the 
San Diego Unified Port District for special events at the National City 
Aquatic Center and Pepper Park, with no matching funds required; 2) 
authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement between the City of 
National City and the San Diego Unified Port District to receive FY19 
Tidelands Activation Grant funds; and 3) authorizing the establishment of 
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a Reimbursable Grants Citywide Fund appropriation of $10,000 and 
corresponding revenue budget. (Community Services) 

15. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City authorizing an 
increase of $15,000 to the Community Services Department's General 
Fund Contract Services appropriation and use of General Fund 
unassigned fund balance for the EXOS contract to operate Las Palmas 
Pool in FY18. (Community Services) 

16. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City designating the 
officials authorized to order the deposit and withdrawal of City monies with 
the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) on behalf of the City of National 
City. (Finance) 

17. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City designating the 
officials authorized to order the deposit and withdrawal of City monies with 
financial institutions on behalf of the City of National City. (Finance) 

18. Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City accepting the 
written statement that no further changes are needed at this time to the 
Conflict of Interest Code which incorporates by reference the Fair Political 
Practices Commission's Standard Model Conflict of Interest Code, 
currently in effect through Resolution No. 2016-131.  (City Attorney) 

19. National City Sales Tax Update Newsletter - First Quarter 2018.  (Finance) 

20. Investment Report for the quarter ended June 30, 2018. (Finance) 

21. Warrant Register #7 for the period of 08/08/18 through 08/14/18 in the 
amount of $1,759,826.86. (Finance)  

22. Warrant Register #8 for the period of 08/15/18 through 08/21/18 in the 
amount of $687,978.46. (Finance) 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 

23. Public Hearing and Adoption of a Resolution by the City Council of the 
City of National City establishing Residential Permit Parking District L on 
both sides of Bucky Lane, valid daily from 5:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. (TSC 
2018-16).  (Engineering/Public Works) 

NON CONSENT RESOLUTIONS 

NEW BUSINESS 

24. Request for City Council direction on amending Chapters 9.37, 9.38, and 
10.52 of the City of National City Municipal Code to regulate the use of 
Electronic Smoking Devices.  (Planning) 

5 of 243



CC/CDC-HA Agenda 
9/18/2018 – Page 6 

 

 

25. Staff report seeking City Council direction on proposed changes to sample 
Contractor Responsibility Ordinance. (Engineering/Public Works and City 
Attorney) 

26. Discussion and consideration of (1) a motion to direct the City Attorney to 
hire outside counsel to conduct an investigation into the allegations that 
while members of the Rotary Club, Councilmember Mona Rios and past 
chairman of the Planning Commission Marcus Bush, violated California 
Government Code Section 87100 or any other State laws that relate to 
public officials; and (2) a motion to determine and authorize the 
establishment of an appropriation from the general fund to fund the 
investigation.  (City Attorney) 

B. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION - HOUSING AUTHORITY 

CONSENT RESOLUTIONS - HOUSING AUTHORITY 

PUBLIC HEARINGS: RESOLUTIONS - HOUSING AUTHORITY 

NON CONSENT RESOLUTIONS - HOUSING AUTHORITY 

NEW BUSINESS - HOUSING AUTHORITY 

C. REPORTS 

STAFF REPORTS 

27. Update on the status of finalizing Maintenance and Operating Agreements 
with the National City Historical Society, National City Living History Farm 
Preserve (Stein Farm), and the San Diego Electric Railway Association. 
(Housing & Economic Development). 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

CLOSED SESSION REPORT 

ADJOURNMENT 

Regular Meeting of the City Council and Community Development 
Commission - Housing Authority of the City of National City - Tuesday - 
October 2, 2018 - 6:00 p.m. - Council Chambers - National City, California. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: MTS Free Ride Day 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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Item # ___
09/18/18

MTS FREE RIDE DAY

Proclamation Forthcoming
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Recognition of 

Outgoing Student Council Representative, Erika Gastelum, and Introduction of Incoming 

Student Council Representative, Danielle Cruz.  (City Clerk)  

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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Item # ___ 
    09/18/18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

RECOGNITION OF OUTGOING STUDENT COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVE, ERIKA GASTELUM, AND INTRODUCTION 

OF INCOMING STUDENT COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE, 
DANIELLE CRUZ.  

 

 
(City Clerk) 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Retiree Service 

Recognition - Police Sergeant Dennis J. Leach. (Police) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Employee of the 

Quarter 2018 - Tonya Hussain, Executive Secretary. (Planning) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Receipt of the 

Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for the City of National 

City's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and the Award of Outstanding 

Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting for the City of National City's 

Popular Annual Financial Report from the Government Finance Officers Association for 

the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. (Finance) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA 
COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

 

ITEM TITLE: 

DEPARTMENT: 
PHONE: 
EXPLANATION: 

APPROVED BY:   

AGENDA ITEM NO.: MEETING DATE: 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT: APPROVED:   FINANCE 

ORDINANCE: INTRODUCTION  

ACCOUNT NO.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD / COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 

ATTACHMENTS: 

FINAL ADOPTION 

APPROVED:   MIS  

 

  

PREPARED BY: 

  

 

1. Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting 
2. Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting 
 

  

 

This is not a project and, therefore, not subject to environmental review. 

 

NA 

See attached explanation. 

619-336-4330 
Finance Mark Roberts, Director of Finance 

Receipt of the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for the City of National 
City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and the Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular 
Annual Financial Reporting for the City of National City’s Popular Annual Financial Report from the 
Government Finance Officers Association for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. 

September 18, 2018 
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Attachment 
Receipt of the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for the 
City of National City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and the Award for 
Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting for the City of National 
City’s Popular Annual Financial Report from the Government Finance Officers 
Association for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. 
September 18, 2018 
  
 
Explanation 
 
The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) has awarded its Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the City of National City for its 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for fiscal year 2017.  The GFOA has 
also awarded its Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual Financial 
Reporting to the City for its Popular Annual Financial Report (PAFR) for fiscal year 
2017. 
 
The Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting is the highest form 
of recognition in the area of governmental accounting and financial reporting, and its 
attainment represents a significant accomplishment by a government and its 
management.  In order to receive the award, a governmental unit must publish an easily 
readable and efficiently organized CAFR that satisfies both generally accepted 
accounting principles and applicable program requirements. 
 
In order to receive the Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual Financial 
Reporting, a governmental unit must publish a PAFR whose contents conform to 
program standards of creativity, presentation, understandability, and reader appeal. 
 
The awards are valid for a period of one year only.  We believe the fiscal year 2018 
CAFR and PAFR will continue to meet the GFOA programs’ requirements, and we will 
submit each of them to the GFOA to determine their eligibility for another award. 
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Government Finance Officers Association 

Certificate of 
Achievement 
for Excellence 

in Financial 
Reporting 

Presented to 

City of National City 

California 

For its Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report 

for the Fiscal Year Ended 

June 30, 2017 

Executive Director/CEO 
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Government Finance Officers Association 

Award for 
Outstanding 

Achievement in 
Popular Annual 

Financial Reporting 

Presented to 

City of National City 

California 

For its Annual 
Financial Report 

for the Fiscal Year Ended 

June 30, 2017 

Executive Director/CEO 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Interviews and 

Appointments: Traffic Safety Committee. (City Clerk)  

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Motion of the City 

Council of the City of National City approving the waiving of the reading of the text of 

the Ordinances considered at this meeting and providing that such Ordinances shall be 

introduced and/or adopted after a reading of the title only. (City Clerk) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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Item # ___
  09/18/18

MOTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL
CITY APPROVING THE WAIVING OF THE READING OF THE

TEXT OF THE ORDINANCES CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING
AND PROVIDING THAT SUCH ORDINANCES SHALL BE
INTRODUCED AND/OR ADOPTED AFTER A READING

OF THE TITLE ONLY.

(City Clerk)
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City: 1) accepting the work performed by Tri-Group 

Construction and Development, Inc. for the 18th Street Pedestrian and Bicycle 

Enhancements Project, CIP No. 16-10; 2) approving the final contract amount of 

$929,082.51; 3) ratifying the release of retention in the amount of $45,889.88; and 4) 

authorizing the Mayor to sign the Notice of Completion for the project.  

(Engineering/Public Works) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City: 1) accepting the work performed by PAL 

General Engineering, Inc. for the Wilson Avenue and W. 22nd Street Improvements 

Project, CIP No. 17-19; 2) approving the final contract amount of $369,659.12; 3) 

authorizing the release of retention in the amount of $18,482.96; and 4) authorizing the 

Mayor to sign the Notice of Completion for the project. (Engineering/Public Works) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City authorizing the installation of red curb "No 

Parking" on the east side of National City Blvd, north side of the driveway adjacent to the 

2829 National City Blvd., Frank Subaru business, in order to provide appropriate 

clearance and access onto National City Blvd. (TSC No. 2018-20). (Engineering/Public 

Works) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City authorizing the installation of red curb "No 

Parking" at the intersection of E. 24th Street and "J" Avenue to enhance visibility and 

access from "J" Avenue onto E. 24th Street (TSC No. 2018-21). (Engineering/Public 

Works) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City authorizing the installation of 230 feet of "No 

Parking" signage on the east side of 400-500 block of "T" Avenue to enhance safety for 

vehicles traveling on "T" Avenue (TSC No. 2018-22). (Engineering/Public Works) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City: 1) ratifying the acceptance of the California 

Library Literacy Services (CLLS) Grant in the amount of $18,000 to fund the National 

City Library's literacy services program for FY 2019; and 2) authorizing the 

establishment of Library Grants Fund appropriations totaling $18,000 and a 

corresponding revenue budget. (Library) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City: 1) authorizing the acceptance of the San Diego 

Unified Port District's Tidelands Activation Grant funds of $10,000 and $3,330 in 

services provided by the San Diego Unified Port District for special events at the 

National City Aquatic Center and Pepper Park, with no matching funds required; 2) 

authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement between the City of National City 

and the San Diego Unified Port District to receive FY19 Tidelands Activation Grant 

funds; and 3) authorizing the establishment of a Reimbursable Grants Citywide Fund 

appropriation of $10,000 and corresponding revenue budget. (Community Services) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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City Council Staff Report 
 

September 18, 2018 

 

ITEM 

 

Staff Report: Resolution of the City Council of the City of National City, 1) authorizing the 

acceptance of the San Diego Unified Port District’s Tidelands Activation Grant funds of $10,000 

and $3,330 in services provided by the San Diego Unified Port District for special events at the 

National City Aquatic Center and Pepper Park, with no matching funds required; 2) authorizing 

the City Manager to execute an agreement between the City of National City and the San Diego 

Unified Port District to receive FY19 Tidelands Activation Grant funds; 3) and authorizing the 

establishment of a Reimbursable Grants Citywide Fund appropriation of $10,000 and 

corresponding revenue budget.     

   

BACKGROUND 

 

In an effort to support a vibrant and active waterfront, the San Diego Unified Port District (the 

Port) offers sponsorship of community organized events through the Tidelands Activation 

Program (TAP). The annual grant program supports events that engage the community and 

inspire visitors to enjoy San Diego Bay. Events are selected through a rigorous public evaluation 

process led by the TAP Advisory Committee, which includes members of the community. The 

City of National City (the City) is a recipient of the FY19 TAP grant and has been awarded 

$10,000 in funding and $3,330 in Port provided services to support Aquatic Adventures by the 

Bay, which will include various fitness demonstrations and activities. Previous grant funding is 

as follows:  

 

Fiscal Year Event Grant Funds Port Services 

2017 Aquatic Adventures by the Bay $5,000 $5,000 

2018 Aquatic Adventures by the Bay and Family 

Fun and Fitness Series 

$10,000 $2,460 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

In order to receive Port funding and services the City must enter into an agreement with the 

Port; following are key terms of the agreement: 
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City responsibilities: 

 Include Port logo on visual materials such as flyers, posters, postcards, banners, 

videos, e-headers, newspaper/magazine ads, and giveaways  

 Include Port logo on the City’s webpage in the Events section  

 Include Port logo and/or mention Port on social media posts 

 Include Port logo and/or mention Port in press releases/media relations and City 

newsletter 

 Hang Port banner in prominent location at the event 

 Reserve prominent booth space for the Port to distribute promotional items and 

marketing materials 

 

Port responsibilities: 

 Financial support not to exceed $10,000 

 Service fee waivers not to exceed $3,330 

 Marketing and advertising support such as posting the event on Port webpage in 

Upcoming Events section, event creation on Facebook, and social media mentions 

on Facebook and Twitter  

 Communications and publicity support such as mention of event in list of sponsored 

Tidelands Activation Program events press release and inclusion in E-blast 

distributions to Port newsletter subscribers  

 Provide interactive booth with educational information and giveaways or provide 

materials for distribution and/or display 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Adopt the resolution, 1) authorizing the acceptance of the San Diego Unified Port District’s 

Tidelands Activation Grant funds; 2) authorizing the City Manager to execute the agreement 

between the City of National City and the San Diego Unified Port District 3) authorizing the 

establishment of a Reimbursable Grants Citywide Fund appropriation of $10,000 and 

corresponding revenue budget. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

 

The City of National City shall be compensated and reimbursed by the San Diego Unified Port 

District on the basis of invoices submitted. The Department of Finance staff will establish the 

appropriation in the Reimbursable Grants Citywide Fund contract services account (282-418-

058-299) and deposit reimbursements into the same fund account (282-00000-3699), thus having 

no financial impact on the City’s General Fund budget. 
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Requesting Department: Waterfront Arts & Activation 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT 

and 
CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 

for 
AQUATIC ADVENTURES BY THE BAY 

AGREEMENT NO. 178-2018JLR 

 
The parties to this Agreement are the SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT, a public 

corporation (District) and CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, a Municipal Corporation located in 

National City, California (City).   

 
Recitals: 

District and City desire to enter into an agreement for promotional services at Aquatic 

Adventures by the Bay. 

Both parties agree to the following: 

 
1. SCOPE OF SERVICES.  City shall furnish all technical and professional labor, 

and materials to satisfactorily comply with Attachment A, Scope of Services, 

attached hereto and incorporated herein, as requested by District. City shall keep 

the Executive Director of the District or their designated representative informed 

of the progress of said services at all times. 

 
2. TERM OF AGREEMENT.  This Agreement shall commence on September 4, 

2018 and shall terminate on June 30, 2019, subject to earlier termination as 

provided below. 

 
3. COMPENSATION. For performance of services rendered pursuant to this 

Agreement and as further described in Attachment B, Compensation and 

Invoicing, attached hereto and incorporated herein; District shall compensate City 

based on the following, subject to the limitation of the maximum expenditure 

provided herein: 

 
a. Maximum Expenditure. The District shall pay the City $10,000.00, and 

provide $3,330.00 in District Services for a maximum expenditure under 

this Agreement not to exceed $13,330.00.  Said expenditure shall include 
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without limitation all sums, charges, reimbursements, costs and expenses 

provided for herein.  City shall not be required to perform further services 

after compensation has been expended.  In the event that the City 

anticipates the need for services in excess of the maximum Agreement 

amount, the District shall be notified in writing immediately. District must 

approve an amendment to this Agreement before additional fees and 

costs are incurred. 

  
b. Progress Documentation.  At the District’s request, City shall provide 

District progress reports in a format and on a schedule as District directs.  

Progress reports shall include a description of work completed, cumulative 

dollar costs incurred, anticipated work for the next reporting period, 

percentage of work complete, and the expected completion date for 

remaining work.  The report shall identify problem areas and important 

issues that may affect project cost and/or schedule.  The report shall 

present actual percent completion versus planned percent completion. 

 
4. RECORDS 

a. City shall maintain full and complete records of the cost of services 

performed under this Agreement.  Such records shall be open to 

inspection of District at all reasonable times in the City of San Diego and 

such records shall be kept for at least three (3) years after the termination 

of this Agreement.  

 
b. Such records shall be maintained by City for a period of three (3) years 

after completion of services to be performed under this Agreement or until 

all disputes, appeals, litigation or claims arising from this Agreement have 

been resolved, whichever is later. 

  
c. City understands and agrees that District, at all times under this 

Agreement, has the right to review project documents and work in 

progress and to audit financial records, whether or not final, which City or 

anyone else associated with the work has prepared or which relate to the 
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work which City is performing for District pursuant to this Agreement 

regardless of whether such records have previously been provided to 

District.  City shall provide District at City’s expense a copy of all such 

records within five (5) working days of a written request by District.  

District’s right shall also include inspection at reasonable times of the 

City’s office or facilities, which are engaged in the performance of services 

pursuant to this Agreement.  City shall, at no cost to District furnish 

reasonable facilities and assistance for such review and audit.  City’s 

failure to provide the records within the time requested shall preclude City 

from receiving any compensation due under this Agreement until such 

documents are provided. 

  
5. CITY’S SUB-CONTRACTORS   

a. It may be necessary for City to sub-contract for the performance of certain 

technical services or other services for City to perform and complete the 

required services; provided, however, all City’s sub-contractors shall be 

subject to prior written approval by District.  The City shall remain 

responsible to District for any and all services and obligations required 

under this Agreement, whether performed by City or City’s sub-

contractors.  City shall compensate each City’s sub-contractors in the time 

periods required by law.  Any City’s sub-contractors employed by City 

shall be independent and not agents of District.  City shall insure that 

City’s sub-contractors satisfy all substantive requirements for the work set 

forth by this Agreement, including insurance and indemnification. 

 

b. City shall also include a clause in its Agreements with City’s sub-

contractors which reserves the right, during the performance of this 

Agreement and for a period of three (3) years following termination of this 

Agreement, for a District representative to audit any cost, compensation or 

settlement resulting from any items set forth in this Agreement.  This 

clause shall also require City’s sub-contractors to retain all necessary 

records for a period of three (3) years after completion of services to be 
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performed under this Agreement or until all disputes, appeals, litigation or 

claims arising from this Agreement have been resolved, whichever is later. 

 
6. COMPLIANCE  

a. In performance of this Agreement, City and City’s sub-contractors shall 

comply with the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, the 

American with Disabilities Act, and all other applicable federal, state, and 

local laws prohibiting discrimination, including without limitation, laws 

prohibiting discrimination because of age, ancestry, color, creed, denial of 

family and medical care leave, disability, marital status, medical condition, 

national origin, race, religion, sex, or sexual orientation. City shall comply 

with the prevailing wage provisions of the Labor Code, and the Political 

Reform Act provisions of the Government Code, as applicable.  

 
b. City shall comply with all Federal, State, regional and local laws, and 

district Ordinances and Regulations applicable to the performance of 

services under this Agreement as exist now or as may be added or 

amended. 

  
7. INDEPENDENT ANALYSIS. City shall provide the services required by this 

Agreement and arrive at conclusions with respect to the rendition of information, 

advice or recommendations, independent of the control and direction of District, 

other than normal contract monitoring provided, however, City shall possess no 

authority with respect to any District decision. 

 
8. ASSIGNMENT.  This is a personal services Agreement between the parties and 

City shall not assign or transfer voluntarily or involuntarily any of its rights, duties, 

or obligations under this Agreement without the express written consent of 

District in each instance. 

 
9. INDEMNIFY, DEFEND, HOLD HARMLESS 

 
a. Duty to Indemnify, duty to defend and hold harmless:  To the fullest 

extent provided by law, City agrees to defend, indemnify and hold 
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harmless the District, its agents, officers or employees, from and against 

any claim, demand, action, proceeding, suit, liability, damage, cost 

(including reasonable attorneys’ fees) or expense for, including but not 

limited to, damage to property, the loss or use thereof, or injury or death to 

any person, including City’s officers, agents, subcontractors, employees, 

(“Claim”), caused by, arising out of, or related to the performance of 

services by City as provided for in this Agreement or related to the 2018 

“Aquatic Adventures by the Bay”, or failure to act by City, its officers, 

agents, subcontractors and employees.  The City’s duty to defend, 

indemnify, and hold harmless shall not include any Claim arising from the 

active negligence, sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District, its 

agents, officers, or employees. 

 
b. The City further agrees that the duty to indemnify, and the duty to defend 

the District as set forth in 9.a, requires that City pay all reasonable 

attorneys’ fees and costs District incurs associated with or related to 

enforcing the indemnification provisions, and defending any Claim arising 

from the services of the City provided for in this Agreement.  

 
c. The District may, at its own election, conduct its defense, or participate in 

the defense of any Claim related in any way to this Agreement.  If the 

District chooses at its own election to conduct its own defense, participate 

in its own defense or obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any 

Claim arising from the services of City provided for in this Agreement, City 

agrees to pay all reasonable attorneys’ fees and all costs incurred by 

District. 

 

10. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
a. City shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain, at its 

expense, the following minimum levels and types of insurance: 

 
(1) Commercial General Liability (including, without limitation, 

Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Advertising Injury, and 
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Products/Completed Operations) coverages, with coverage at least 

as broad as Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability 

Coverage (occurrence Form CG 0001) with limits no less than one 

million dollars ($1,000,000) per Occurrence and two million dollars 

($2,000,000) Aggregate for bodily injury, personal injury and 

property damage. 

 
(a) The deductible or self-insured retention on this Commercial 

General Liability shall not exceed $5,000 unless District has 

approved of a higher deductible or self-insured retention in 

writing. 

 
(b) The Commercial General Liability policy shall be endorsed to 

include the District; its agents, officers and employees as 

additional insureds in the form as required by the District.  

An exemplar endorsement is attached (Exhibit A, Certificate 

of Insurance, attached hereto and incorporated herein). 

 
(c) The coverage provided to the District, as an additional 

insured, shall be primary and any insurance or self-

insurance maintained by the District shall be excess of the 

City’s insurance and shall not contribute to it. 

 
(d) The Commercial General Liability policy shall be endorsed to 

include a waiver of transfer of rights of recovery against the 

District (“Waiver of Subrogation”).  

 
(2) Commercial Automobile Liability (Owned, Scheduled, Non-Owned, 

or Hired Automobiles) written at least as broad as Insurance 

Services Office Form Number CA 0001 with limits of no less than 

one million dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit per accident 

for bodily injury and property damage. 
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(3) Workers’ Compensation, statutory limits, is required of the City and 

all sub-consultants (or be a qualified self-insured) under the 

applicable laws and in accordance with “Workers’ Compensation 

and Insurance Act”, Division IV of the Labor Code of the State of 

California and any Acts amendatory thereof. Employer’s Liability, in 

an amount of not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) each 

accident, $1,000,000 disease policy limit and $1,000,000 disease 

each employee.  This policy shall be endorsed to include a waiver 

of subrogation endorsement, where permitted by law. 

 
 (4) Umbrella or Excess Liability insurance with limits no less than one 

million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence and aggregate.  This 

policy must provide excess insurance over the same terms and 

conditions required above for the General Liability, Automobile 

Liability and Employer’s Liability policies. 

 
b. City shall furnish District with certificates of insurance coverage for all the 

policies described above upon execution of this Agreement and upon 

renewal of any of these policies.  A Certificate of Insurance in a form 

acceptable to the District, an exemplar Certificate of Insurance is attached 

as Exhibit A and made a part hereof, evidencing the existence of the 

necessary insurance policies and endorsements required shall be kept on 

file with the District.  Except in the event of cancellation for non-payment 

of premium, in which case notice shall be 10 days, all such policies must 

be endorsed so that the insurer(s) must notify the District in writing at least 

30 days in advance of policy cancellation. City shall also provide notice to 

District prior to cancellation of, or any change in, the stated coverages of 

insurance.   

 
c. The Certificate of Insurance must delineate the name of the insurance 

company affording coverage and the policy number(s) specifically 

referenced to each type of insurance, either on the face of the certificate 

or on an attachment thereto.  If an addendum setting forth multiple 
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insurance companies or underwriters is attached to the certificate of 

insurance, the addendum shall indicate the insurance carrier or 

underwriter who is the lead carrier and the applicable policy number for 

the CGL coverage. 

 
d. Furnishing insurance specified herein by the District will in no way relieve 

or limit any responsibility or obligation imposed by the Agreement or 

otherwise on City or City’s sub-contractors or any tier of City’s sub-

contractors.  District shall reserve the right to obtain complete copies of 

any of the insurance policies required herein. 

 
11. ACCURACY OF SERVICES.  City shall be responsible for the technical 

accuracy of its services and documents resulting therefrom and District shall not 

be responsible for discovering deficiencies therein.  City shall correct such 

deficiencies without additional compensation.  Furthermore, City expressly 

agrees to reimburse District for any costs incurred as a result of such 

deficiencies.  City shall make decisions and carry out its responsibilities 

hereunder in a timely manner and shall bear all costs incident thereto so as not 

to delay the District, the project, or any other person related to the project, 

including the City or its agents, employees, or subcontractors. 

 
12. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.  City and any agent or employee of City shall 

act in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees of District.  The 

District assumes no liability for the City’s actions and performance, nor assumes 

responsibility for taxes, bonds, payments or other commitments, implied or 

explicit by or for the City.  City shall not have authority to act as an agent on 

behalf of the District unless specifically authorized to do so in writing.  City 

acknowledges that it is aware that because it is an independent contractor, 

District is making no deductions from its fee and is not contributing to any fund on 

its behalf.  City disclaims the right to any fee or benefits except as expressly 

provided for in this Agreement. 
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13.  ADVICE OF COUNSEL.  The parties agree that they are aware that they have 

the right to be advised by counsel with respect to the negotiations, terms and 

conditions of this Agreement, and that the decision of whether or not to seek the 

advice of counsel with respect to this Agreement is a decision which is the sole 

responsibility of each of the parties hereto.  This Agreement shall not be 

construed in favor of or against either party by reason of the extent to which each 

party participated in the drafting of the Agreement.  The formation, interpretation 

and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of 

California. 

 
14. INDEPENDENT REVIEW.  Each party hereto declares and represents that in 

entering into this Agreement it has relied and is relying solely upon its own 

judgment, belief and knowledge of the nature, extent, effect and consequence 

relating thereto.  Each party further declares and represents that this Agreement 

is being made without reliance upon any statement or representation not 

contained herein of any other party, or any representative, agent or attorney of 

any other party. 

 
15. INTEGRATION AND MODIFICATION.  This Agreement contains the entire 

Agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, 

discussion, obligations and rights of the parties in respect of each other regarding 

the subject matter of this Agreement.  There is no other written or oral 

understanding between the parties.  No modifications, amendment or alteration 

of this Agreement shall be valid unless it is in writing and signed by the parties 

hereto. 

 
16. OWNERSHIP OF RECORDS.  Any and all materials and documents, including 

without limitation drawings, specifications, computations, designs, plans, 

investigations and reports, prepared by City, if any, pursuant to this Agreement, 

shall be the property of District from the moment of their preparation and the City 

shall deliver such materials and documents to District at the Don L. Nay Port 

Administration Building (located at 3165 Pacific Highway, San Diego, California 

92101) whenever requested to do so by District.  However, City shall have the 
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right to make duplicate copies of such materials and documents for its own file, 

or other purposes as may be expressly authorized in writing by District.  Said 

materials and documents prepared or acquired by City pursuant to this 

Agreement (including any duplicate copies kept by the City) shall not be shown to 

any other public or private person or entity, except as authorized by District.  City 

shall not disclose to any other public or private person or entity any information 

regarding the activities of District, except as expressly authorized in writing by 

District. 

 
17. TERMINATION.  In addition to any other rights and remedies allowed by law, the 

Executive Director (President/CEO) of District may terminate this Agreement at 

any time with or without cause by giving thirty (30) days written notice to City of 

such termination and specifying the effective date thereof.  In that event, all 

finished or unfinished documents and other materials shall at the option of 

District be delivered by City to the Don L. Nay Port Administration Building 

(located at 3165 Pacific Highway, San Diego, California 92101).  Termination of 

this Agreement by Executive Director (President/CEO) as provided in this 

paragraph shall release District from any further fee or claim hereunder by City 

other than the fee earned for services which were performed prior to termination 

but not yet paid.  Said fee shall be calculated and based on the schedule as 

provided in this Agreement. 

 
18. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

 
a. If a dispute arises out of or relates to this Agreement, or the alleged 

breach thereof, and is not settled by direct negotiation or such other 

procedures as may be agreed, and if such dispute is not otherwise time 

barred, the parties agree to first try in good faith to settle the dispute 

amicably by mediation administered at San Diego, California, by the 

American Arbitration Association, or by such other provider as the parties 

may mutually select, prior to initiating any litigation or arbitration.  Notice of 

any such dispute must be filed in writing with the other party within a 

reasonable time after the dispute has arisen.  Any resultant Agreements 
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shall be documented and may be used as the basis for an amendment or 

directive as appropriate. 

 
b. If mediation is unsuccessful in settling all disputes that are not otherwise 

time barred, and if both parties agree, any still unresolved disputes may 

be resolved by arbitration administered at San Diego, California, by the 

American Arbitration Association, or by such other provider as the parties 

may mutually select, provided, however, that the Arbitration Award shall 

be non-binding and advisory only.  Any resultant Agreements shall be 

documented and may be used as the basis for an amendment or directive 

as appropriate.  On demand of the arbitrator or any party to this 

Agreement, sub-contractor and all parties bound by this arbitration 

provision agree to join in and become parties to the arbitration proceeding. 

 
c. The foregoing mediation and arbitration procedures notwithstanding, all 

claim filing requirements of the Agreement documents, the California 

Government Code, and otherwise, shall remain in full force and effect 

regardless of whether or not such dispute avoidance and resolution 

procedures have been implemented, and the time periods within which 

claims are to be filed or presented to the District Clerk as required by said 

Agreement, Government Code, and otherwise, shall not be waived, 

extended or tolled thereby.  If a claim is not timely filed or presented, such 

claim shall be time barred and the above dispute avoidance and resolution 

procedures, whether or not implemented or then pending, shall likewise be 

time barred as to such claims. 

 
19. PAYMENT BY DISTRICT.  Payment by the District pursuant to this Agreement 

does not represent that the District has made a detailed examination, audit, or 

arithmetic verification of the documentation submitted for payment by the City, 

made an exhaustive inspection to check the quality or quantity of the services 

performed by the City, made an examination to ascertain how or for what 

purpose the City has used money previously paid on account by the District, or 

constitute a waiver of claims against the City by the District.  The District may in 
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its sole discretion withhold payments or seek reimbursement from the City for 

expenses, miscellaneous charges, or other liabilities or increased costs incurred 

or anticipated by the District which are the fault of or as result of work performed 

or negligent conduct by or on behalf of the City.  Upon five (5) day written notice 

to the City, the District shall have the right to estimate the amount of expenses, 

miscellaneous charges, or other liabilities or increased costs and to cause the 

City to pay the same; and the amount due the City under this Agreement or the 

whole or so much of the money due or to become due to the City under this 

Agreement as may be considered reasonably necessary by the District shall be 

retained by the District until such expenses, miscellaneous charges, or other 

liabilities or increased costs shall have been corrected or otherwise disposed of 

by the City at no expense to the District.  If such expenses, miscellaneous 

charges, or other liabilities or increased costs are not corrected or otherwise 

disposed of at no expense to the District prior to completion date of the 

Agreement, the District is authorized to pay for such expenses, miscellaneous 

charges, or other liabilities or increased costs from the amounts retained as 

outlined above or to seek reimbursement of same from the City.  It is the express 

intent of the parties to this Agreement to protect the District from loss because of 

conduct by or on behalf of the City. 

 
20.   CAPTIONS.  The captions by which the paragraphs of this Agreement are 

identified are for convenience only and shall have no effect upon its 

interpretation. 

 
21. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE. It is an express condition of this 

Agreement that said Agreement shall not be complete nor effective until signed 

by either the Executive Director (President/CEO) or Authorized Designee on 

behalf of the District and by Authorized Representative of the City. 

 
a. Submit all correspondence regarding this Agreement to: 

 
Terrie  Eichholz 
TAP - Waterfront Arts & Activation 
San Diego Unified Port District 
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P.O. Box 120488 
San Diego, CA  92112-0488 
Tel: 619-686-6551 
Email: TAP@portofsandiego.org   
 

 
b. The City’s Authorized Representative assigned below has the authority to 

authorize changes to the scope, terms and conditions of this Agreement: 

 
Audrey M. Denham 
City of National City 
140 E. 12th Street, Suite B 
National City, CA 91950 
Tel: 619-336-4243 
Email: adenham@nationalcityca.gov  
 

 
c. Written notification to the other party shall be provided, in advance, of 

changes in the name or address of the designated Authorized 

Representative. 

 

 

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 
 
 
 
________________________________ _____________________________ 
Yvonne Wise Leslie Deese 
Director, Waterfront Arts & Activation City Manager 
    
   
Approved as to form and legality: 
          GENERAL COUNSEL 
 
 
 
________________________________         
By: Assistant/Deputy  
  
 
 

A manually signed copy of this Agreement transmitted by email or any other means of 
electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an 
original signed copy of this Agreement. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

San Diego Unified Port District 
 
 
Promotional Services 
In return for a marketing sponsorship investment of $10,000 in District funding and 
$3,330 in District services, the City agrees to promote District and/or commerce, 
navigation, recreation, fisheries and tenant businesses on the District tidelands. The 
City agrees to provide the District the following in return for the marketing sponsorship 
investment:  
 
EVENT ORGANIZER WILL PROVIDE: 

Marketing & Advertising Inclusion: 

• Logo inclusion in visual materials with all collateral approved by the District prior 

to printing: 

o PoSD Logo in printed event art including flyers, posters, and postcards  

o PoSD Logo in digital event art including banners, memes, cover art, 

background art, and e-headers 

o PoSD Logo in all print advertising including newspaper and magazine ads 

• Logo and link inclusion in digital materials: 

o PoSD Logo on website with link to the 

https://www.portofsandiego.org/experiences/tidelands-activation-program 

• Handle and hashtag inclusion in Social Media: 

o Facebook: Posts mentioning PoSD sponsorship tagging @portofsandiego, 

#Wonderfront, #SanDiegoBay and/or #GoSanDiego 

o Twitter: Tweets mentioning PoSD sponsorship tagging @portofsandiego, 

#Wonderfront, #SanDiegoBay and/or #GoSanDiego 

o Instagram: Posts mentioning PoSD sponsorship tagging @portofsandiego, 

#Wonderfront, #SanDiegoBay and/or #GoSanDiego  

 
Communications & Publicity Inclusion: 

• Press Releases/Media Relations: 
o Include Port’s full standard TAP sentence in at least one press release 
o Include PoSD in list of sponsors in at least one press release 
o Include Port messaging in media speaking points 
o Include Port spokesperson in interview opportunities 

• Mention of PoSD as sponsor and inclusion in event specific E-blast distribution  
 
On-Site Inclusion: 

• Prominent PoSD TAP banner placement near stage or entry at all events 
• Reserved prominent space for optional placement of Port’s TAP Booth, 10x10 or 

10x20 
• 10 Admission Tickets to event, VIP section or other special programming 
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• Mention of appreciation on stage during speaking program 
• Opportunity to have Port spokesperson participate in speaking program 
• Opportunity to distribute promotional items and marketing materials at 

information booth or in gift bags 
 
PORT OF SAN DIEGO TO PROVIDE: 
Financial Support:  $10,000 
Service Fee Waivers: $3,330 
 
Marketing & Advertising support: 

• Inclusion of event on PoSD TAP webpage in Upcoming Events section. 
• Event sharing/co-hosting on Facebook with link back to event organization 

website for more information or ticket purchase 
• Social media mentions on Facebook (44,000 fans) and Twitter (28,000 followers) 

tagging handles provided by event organizer, using #Wonderfront, 
#SanDiegoBay and/or #GoSanDiego 
 

Communications & Publicity Inclusion: 
• Mention in list of sponsored Tidelands Activation Program events press release 

sent out by the Port annually 
• Inclusion in E-blast distributions to PoSD newsletter subscribers Community 

Events, Recreation & Tours list (5,500 subscribers) and/or Headlines list (2,500 
subscribers).  

 
On-Site MarCom presence: 

• Interactive Booth 10x10 or 10x20 with educational information and giveaways, if 
available 

• Sharing of photos/videos taken by Port photographer or videographer, as 
scheduling allows 

• Provided materials for distribution and/or display, as available  
 
Tidelands Activation Program Agreement: The parties acknowledge and agree the total 
amounts of cash and services provided by District through the 2018-19 Tidelands 
Activation Program may not equal the sums of cash and services granted in the 
Tidelands Activation Program Agreement, specifically cash and services. In such case, 
there is not a breach of the Tidelands Activation Program Agreement by the District. In 
the event the applicant disputes terms of the Tidelands Activation Program Agreement, 
applicant shall have no right to a credit or offset in any other agreements inclusive of the 
Tidelands Use & Occupancy Permit or leases between Parties. 
 
To ensure compliance with the Tidelands Activation Program award-recipient’s 
fulfillment requirements, all Citys will forward to District proof that it provided the above-
mentioned promotional services and submit all of the following electronic materials 
within thirty (30) days of completion of work represented by the request under the 
Agreement:   
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(1) A completed Tidelands Activation Program Wrap-Up form (located in the Event 
Organizer Toolkit on District’s website);  

(2) Promotional Samples such as event photographs, press releases, social media 
posts, advertisements, calendar notices, or other promotional materials;  

 
Submittals shall be emailed to TAP@portofsandiego.org attention of: Terrie Eichholz, 
Waterfront Arts & Activation. Compliance with the award-recipient’s fulfillment 
requirements and District Stormwater Conditions will be considered in the District’s 
review of any future sponsorship applications. 
 
District Stormwater Conditions 
The District has the authority to make and enforce necessary rules and regulations 
governing, among other things, stormwater management and discharge control.  The 
District’s stormwater regulations are found in Article 10 of the San Diego Unified Port 
District Code (“District Code”).  Among other things, the District Code prohibits all non-
stormwater discharges to the stormwater conveyance system and San Diego Bay.  
 
Special events have been identified by the District as a potential source of non-
stormwater discharges to the storm drain system and San Diego Bay. Discharges to the 
storm drain system or the Bay that are not entirely stormwater violate the District’s 
Code. To help prevent illicit discharges, the District requires the implementation and 
maintenance of Best Management Practices (BMPs) at special events. The discharge 
of any event-related material (including trash, bacteria, or metals) into the storm 
drain system or the bay will result in a citation. BMPs specific to the activities 
planned for each special event are to be identified in writing prior to the event time. The 
following BMPs are routinely required: 
 

• Trash dumpsters, portable toilets, or generators shall have secondary 
containment and must be located at least 10 feet away from any open stormdrain 
inlets or catch basins and the water’s edge.  

• All waste containers must be covered when not in use. Dumpsters must have lids 
closed and covered.  

• Waste containers should be kept at acceptable levels (not overflowing). 
• Full trash bags must be transported in a spill proof container to ensure that any 

leaks from the bags do not spill on the ground. 
• Keep outdoor areas neat and clean before, during, and after the event. 
• Remove and dispose of debris generated by the event. .  
• Regularly conduct outdoor sweeping of hardscape areas like the parking lot, (if 

spaces have been requested) sidewalks or any other paved area within your 
event site to adequately control dust and debris.  

• Minimize outdoor material storage areas in and around your event space. 
• Keep outdoor material storage areas clean and dry. 
• Keep materials stored under overhead cover (e.g. tarps or canopies) or within 

secondary containment. 
• Keep stored materials closed and secure with proper labels. 
• Keep the event site clear from indoor activities being tracked outdoors (e.g. dirt 

or spilled liquids being stepped in and tracked outside) 
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• A spill kit is to be easily accessible at all locations that have the potential to 
pollute (wash stations, dumpsters, portable restrooms, etc.)  

• All spills (oil, grease, trash juice and beverages) must be cleaned up 
immediately. Some spills will require the use of a power washer to remove any 
stain. 

• Capture, contain, and properly dispose of all wash water used before, during, 
and after the event. If hazardous materials are present, you must hire someone 
who is a licensed hazardous waste removal company to properly dispose of the 
water. 

• Minimize the volume of cleaning water to decrease wastewater 
• Keep event clear of illegal connections and unauthorized non-stormwater 

discharges to the storm drain system or the bay. Only rain is allowed in the 
storm drain system or the bay. 

• Keep site clear of leaking fluids from vehicles and equipment. Use drip pans 
under vehicles or equipment. 

• Regularly conduct preventive maintenance on all vehicles and equipment directly 
associated with the event to ensure no leaks are present. 

• Have absorbent booms or spill materials available when fueling vehicles and 
equipment on-site. 

• Train employees in stormwater, spill response, and pollution prevention.  
• Conduct routine inspections of BMPs and storm drain system to ensure that 

BMPs are functioning properly and that no discharges to the storm drains have 
occurred. 

 
BMP implementation record and the stormwater training will be filled out and signed by 
event organizer during a pre-event environmental walk-through. Direction related to 
permitted special event activities can be found in the District’s Jurisdictional Runoff 
Management Document (JRMP).  The JRMP is available on the District website: 
(https://www.portofsandiego.org/environment/clean-water.html) or by contacting the 
Environmental Protection Department, (619) 686-6254.   
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Requesting Department: Waterfront Arts & Activation 

ATTACHMENT B  
COMPENSATION & INVOICING 
San Diego Unified Port District 

 
1.   COMPENSATION 
 

a. For the satisfactory performance and completion of the services under this 
Agreement, District shall pay City compensation as set forth hereunder. 

 
(1) City shall be compensated and reimbursed by District on the basis 

of invoices submitted.  Each invoice shall include: 
 
(a) Date work performed; 
(b) Description of the work performed; 

 
2.   INVOICING 
 

a. Payment Documentation.  City shall include the following information on 
each invoice submitted for payment by District.   

 
(1) Agreement No. 178-2018JLR 
(2) The following certification phrase, with printed name, title and 

signature of City’s project manager or designated representative: 
 

“I certify under penalty of perjury that the above statement is just 
and correct according to the terms of Document No. ___________, 
and that payment has not been received.” 

 
(3) Dates of service provided 
(4) Date of invoice  
(5) A unique invoice number 

 
b. District shall, at its discretion, return to City, without payment, any invoice, 

which has been submitted without the above information and certification 
phrase.   

 
c. Invoices shall be emailed to TAP@portofsandiego.org attention of: Terrie 

Eichholz, Waterfront Arts & Activation.  
 
 d. Should District contest any portion of an invoice, that portion shall be held 

for resolution, but the uncontested balance shall be processed for 
payment.  District may, at any time, conduct an audit of any and all 
records kept by City for the Services.  Any overpayment discovered in 
such an audit may be charged against the City’s future invoices and any 
retention funds. 

 
e. City shall submit the following items with their invoices via email: 

 
(1) Completed Tidelands Activation Program Wrap-Up form  
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Requesting Department: Waterfront Arts & Activation 

(can be found in the Event Organizer Toolkit on District’s website) 
(2) promotional samples, as listed in Attachment A 

 
f. City shall submit all invoices within thirty (30) days of completion of work 

represented by the request under the Agreement.  Payment will be made 
to City after receipt of a proper Invoice.   
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EXHIBIT A 
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
San Diego Unified Port District 

 

By signing this form, the authorized agent or broker certifies the following: 

(1) The Policy or Policies described below have been issued by the noted Insurer(s) [Insurance Company(ies)] to the Insured and 
is (are) in force at this time. 

(2) As required in the Insured’s agreement(s) with the District, the policies include, or have been endorsed to include, the 
coverages or conditions of coverage noted on page 2 of this certificate. 

(3) Signed copies of all endorsements issued to effect require coverages or conditions of coverage are attached to this 
       certificate. 

Return this form to:   San Diego Unified Port District 
      c/o Ebix BPO 
                                                                             P.O. Box 100085 – 185 
      Duluth, GA 30096   – OR – 
                                                                            Email:  portofsandiego@ebix.com   
                                                                               Fax:  1-866-866-6516 

Name and Address of Insured (Consultant) 
 
 
 

SDUPD Agreement Number: ____________________ 

This certificate applies to all operations of named insureds on District  
property in connection with all agreements between the District and Insured. 

CO LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NO. DATES LIMITS 

 
 
 
 
 

Commercial General Liability 

� Occurrence Form 

� Claims-made Form 

Retro Date __________ 

� Liquor Liability 

   Deductible/SIR:  $_________ 

 Commencement Date: 

 
 
 
Expiration Date: 
 
 

 Each Occurrence: 

 
$___________________________________ 
 
General Aggregate: 
  
$___________________________________ 

 Commercial Automobile Liability 

� All Autos 

� Owned Autos 

� Non-Owned & Hired Autos 

 

 Commencement Date: 

 
Expiration Date: 
 

Each Occurrence: 

 
$ 

 Workers’ Compensation – 
Statutory 

Employer’s Liability 

 Commencement Date: 

 
Expiration Date: 
 

E.L. Each Accident   $ 

 
E.L. Disease Each Employee  $ 
 
E.L. Disease Policy Limit   $ 

 Excess/Umbrella Liability  Commencement Date: 

 
Expiration Date: 

 

Each Occurrence:   $_______________________ 

 
General Aggregate: $_______________________ 
 

CO LTR COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE A. M. BEST RATING 

A   

B   

C   

D   

A. M. Best Financial Ratings of Insurance Companies Affording Coverage Must be A-VII or better unless approved in writing by the District. 

Name and Address of Authorized Agent(s) or Broker(s) 
 

E-mail Address: 

 Phone:     Fax Number: 

 Signature of Authorized Agent(s) or Broker(s) 

     Date: 
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SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT 

REQUIRED INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT 

    ENDORSEMENT NO. EFFECTIVE DATE  POLICY NO. 
 
 
 

    NAMED INSURED: 
 

 

  GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF AGREEMENT(S) AND/OR ACTIVITY(IES): 
All written agreements, contracts and leases with the San Diego Unified Port District 

and any and all activities or work performed on district premises 

 
Notwithstanding any inconsistent statement in the policy to which this endorsement is 
attached or in any endorsement now or hereafter attached thereto, it is agreed as follows: 
 
1. The San Diego Unified Port District, its officers, agents, and employees are additional 
insureds in relation to those operations, uses, occupations, acts, and activities described 
generally above, including activities of the named insured, its officers, agents, employees or 
invitees, or activities performed on behalf of the named insured. 
 
2. Insurance under the policy(ies) listed on this endorsement is primary and no other insurance 
or self-insured retention carried by the San Diego Unified Port District will be called upon to 
contribute to a loss covered by insurance for the named insured. 
 
3. This endorsement shall include a waiver of transfer of rights of recovery against the San 
Diego Unified Port District (“Waiver of Subrogation”). 
 
4. The policy(ies) listed on this endorsement will apply separately to each insured against whom 
claim is made or suit is brought except with respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability. 
 
5. As respects the policy(ies) listed on this endorsement, with the exception of cancellation due 
to nonpayment of premium, thirty (30) days written notice by certified mail, return receipt  
requested, will be given to the San Diego Unified Port District prior to the effective date of 
cancellation. In the event of cancellation due to nonpayment of premium, ten (10) days written 
notice shall be given. 
 
Except as stated above, and not in conflict with this endorsement, nothing contained herein shall 
be held to waive, alter or extend any of the limits, agreements or exclusions of the policy(ies) to 
which this endorsement applies. 

   ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 (NAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY) 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 (SIGNATURE OF INSURANCE COMPANY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)  

 
 
 

 
 

MAIL THIS ENDORSEMENT AND NOTICES OF CANCELLATION: 

 San Diego Unified Port District 
c/o Ebix BPO 

P.O. Box 100085 – 185 
Duluth, GA 30096   – OR – 

Email to:  portofsandiego@ebix.com  
Fax:  1-866-866-6516 

 

110 of 243



111 of 243



112 of 243



CC/CDC-HA Agenda 
9/18/2018 – Page 113 

 

 

 

 

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City authorizing an increase of $15,000 to the 

Community Services Department's General Fund Contract Services appropriation and use 

of General Fund unassigned fund balance for the EXOS contract to operate Las Palmas 

Pool in FY18. (Community Services) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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CC/CDC-HA Agenda 
9/18/2018 – Page 116 

 

 

 

 

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City designating the officials authorized to order the 

deposit and withdrawal of City monies with the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 

on behalf of the City of National City. (Finance) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA 
COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
              
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

ITEM TITLE: 

PREPARED BY: DEPARTMENT: 
PHONE: 

EXPLANATION: 
APPROVED BY: 

AGENDA ITEM NO.  MEETING DATE:  

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT: APPROVED: Finance 

ORDINANCE: INTRODUCTION:  

ACCOUNT NO.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD / COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

___________________ 

________________ 

 

September 18, 2018  

Resolution of the City of National City designating the officials authorized to order the deposit and 
withdrawal of City monies with the Local Agency Investment Fund on behalf of the City of National City. 
 

Finance 

The City Council of the City of National City is responsible for designating those City officials authorized to 
approve transactions with the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) on behalf of the City.  Staff requests 
the list of authorized persons be updated to remove the name of the City’s former Financial Services Officer 
(FSO), Javier Carcamo. 
The proposed resolution would designate City Manager Leslie Deese and Director of Finance Mark 
Roberts as the City’s representatives authorized to perform these transactions. 
Upon filling of the vacant FSO position, a resolution to add the name of the person filling the position to the 
list of authorized officials will be requested.  
 

Arnold Ocana 

Resolution 
 

FINAL ADOPTION:  

APPROVED: ________________ MIS  

There is no financial impact associated with this item. 
 

 

Adopt the resolution, designating the persons authorized to order the deposit and withdrawal of City 
monies with the Local Agency Investment Fund. 

NA 

619-336-4342 

 

This is not a project and, therefore, not subject to environmental review. 
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CC/CDC-HA Agenda 
9/18/2018 – Page 119 

 

 

 

 

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City designating the officials authorized to order the 

deposit and withdrawal of City monies with financial institutions on behalf of the City of 

National City. (Finance) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA 
COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
              
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

ITEM TITLE: 

PREPARED BY: DEPARTMENT: 
PHONE: 

EXPLANATION: 
APPROVED BY: 

AGENDA ITEM NO.  MEETING DATE:  

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT: APPROVED: Finance 

ORDINANCE: INTRODUCTION:  

ACCOUNT NO.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD / COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 

___________________ 

________________ 

 

September 18, 2018  

Resolution of the City of National City designating the officials authorized to order the deposit and 
withdrawal of City monies with financial institutions on behalf of the City of National City. 
 

Finance 

The City Council of the City of National City is responsible for designating those City officials authorized to 
approve transactions with financial institutions on behalf of the City.  Staff requests the list of authorized 
persons be updated to remove the name of the City’s former Financial Services Officer (FSO), Javier 
Carcamo. 
The proposed resolution would designate City Manager Leslie Deese and Director of Finance Mark 
Roberts as the City’s representatives authorized to perform these transactions. 
Upon filling of the vacant FSO position, a resolution to add the name of the person filling the position to the 
list of authorized officials will be requested.  

Arnold Ocana 

Resolution 
 

FINAL ADOPTION:  

APPROVED: ________________ MIS  

There is no financial impact associated with this item. 
 

 

Adopt the resolution, designating the persons authorized to order the deposit and withdrawal of City 
monies with financial institutions. 

NA 

619-336-4342 

 

This is not a project and, therefore, not subject to environmental review. 
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CC/CDC-HA Agenda 
9/18/2018 – Page 122 

 

 

 

 

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Resolution of the 

City Council of the City of National City accepting the written statement that no further 

changes are needed at this time to the Conflict of Interest Code which incorporates by 

reference the Fair Political Practices Commission's Standard Model Conflict of Interest 

Code, currently in effect through Resolution No. 2016-131.  (City Attorney) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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CC/CDC-HA Agenda 
9/18/2018 – Page 130 

 

 

 

 

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: National City Sales 

Tax Update Newsletter - First Quarter 2018.  (Finance) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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CC/CDC-HA Agenda 
9/18/2018 – Page 134 

 

 

 

 

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Investment Report 

for the quarter ended June 30, 2018. (Finance) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA 
COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

 

ITEM TITLE: 

DEPARTMENT: 

PHONE: 

EXPLANATION: 

APPROVED BY:   

AGENDA ITEM NO.: MEETING DATE: 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT: APPROVED:   FINANCE 

ORDINANCE: INTRODUCTION  

ACCOUNT NO.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD / COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 

ATTACHMENTS: 

FINAL ADOPTION 

APPROVED:   MIS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

PREPARED BY: 

  

 

1. Staff Report  

2. Investment Listings  

  

Accept and File the Investment Report for the Quarter ended June 30, 2018. 

This is not a project and, therefore, not subject to environmental review. 

 

See attached staff report. 

See attached staff report. 

619-336-4346 

Finance Ronald Gutlay 

Investment Report for the quarter ended June 30, 2018. 

September 18, 2018 

N/A 
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City Council Staff Report 

September 18, 2018 

ITEM 

Staff Report: Investment Report for the quarter ended June 30, 2018. 

BACKGROUND 

The California Government Code (§ 53646(b)) requires that, when the treasurer or the chief 

fiscal officer of a local agency renders to the legislative body of the agency a quarterly report on 

the agency’s investment portfolio, such report shall include the following information regarding 

all securities, investments, and moneys held by the local agency: 

 type of investment; 

 issuer (bank or institution); 

 date of maturity; 

 dollar amount invested; and 

 current market valuation as of the date of the report. 

 

In addition, the Government Code (§ 53646(b)(2)) requires that the report state the City’s 

compliance with its investment policy and include a statement regarding the ability of the local 

agency to meet its pool’s ability to meet its expenditure requirements Code (§ 53646(b)(3)). 

OVERVIEW OF CITY INVESTMENTS 

The City’s pooled investment portfolio balance as of June 30, 2018 is summarized below and 

compared to the balance as of June 30, 2017.   

             

(1) actual cost of investments 
(2) amount at which the investments could be sold 
(3)   total includes deposits of $11,000,000 and withdrawals of $15,200,000 plus investment gains          
since 6/30/2017 

The California Treasurer's Local Agency Investment Fund (“LAIF”) and The County of San 

Diego Pooled Money Fund comprise 54.49% of the City of National City’s total investment 

portfolio (42.00% and 12.49%, respectively).  These are liquid investment pools that allow 

participants to earn market rate returns, while retaining access to funds within 24 to 48 hours of a 

Table 1

6/30/2018 6/30/2017

Book Value 1 65,735,130$                     70,617,167$                     

Market Value 2 65,533,931$                     3 70,689,724$                     
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withdrawal request with no penalty.  The remainder of the City’s portfolio is composed of 

investments that may be liquidated at any time.  However, these investments likely do not 

provide the short liquidity (i.e., quick access to funds) of the pooled money funds, and 

liquidation/withdrawal of these investments is at the risk of loss and/or penalty to the City. 

Summaries of the City’s investment portfolio are illustrated below. 

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO SUMMARY BY ISSUER/MANAGER 

As of June 30, 2018 

 

1  includes accrued interest 
2  calculated on 30/360 basis; includes LAIF participation factor of 0.998126869 

 

 

 

Table 2

Total Market % of

Issuer/Manager Book Value Market Value1
YTM Portfolio

Local Agency Investment Fund 27,447,534 27,523,332$             2 1.85% 42.00%

Chandler Asset Management 30,059,013 29,824,599$             2.52% 45.51%

County of San Diego 8,228,583 8,186,000$               1.94% 12.49%

Totals for June 30, 2018 65,735,130 65,533,931 100.00%
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INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE BY ISSUER/MANAGER 

For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2018 

 
1 includes accrued interest 
2 Deposits 6/7/18 $1,500,000; Withdrawals 5/17/18 $500,000, 5/21/18 $400,000 
3 Annualized 
 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

All of the City’s investments are in compliance with the City’s investment policy (City Council 

Policy No. 203) and the California Government Code (§ 53601 et seq). 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Realized and unrealized gains for the period, reflected below, were $205,374.  These changes 

include changes in security market values, gain or loss from the sale of assets, accrued interest, 

and reinvested interest/earnings. 

 

The difference between the changes reflected in the previous two tables is attributable to the 

purchase and sale of securities for which the first of the tables accounts but the second table 

typically does not (unless an investment is sold before maturity). 

STAFF CERTIFICATION 

Staff certifies that there are sufficient funds to meet the pool’s expenditure requirements. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Accept and file the Investment Report for the quarter ended June 30, 2018. 

 

Total Market Value1

Issuer/Manager 3/31/18 6/30/18 Change Period Return

Yield     

(Net)3

Local Agency Investment Fund 26,781,682$      27,523,332$       741,650$            2 0.48% 1.93%

Chandler Asset Management 29,736,638        29,824,599$       87,961$              0.32% NA

County of San Diego 8,148,000          8,186,000$         38,000$              0.44% 1.79%

Totals for June 30, 2018 64,666,320$      65,533,931$       867,611$            1.24% 3.72%

Table 4

Issuer/Manager Gain/(Loss)

Chandler Asset Management 41,752            

County of San Diego 36,411            

LAIF 127,211          

Totals for June 30, 2018 205,374$        
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Local Agency Investment Fund
P.O. Box 942809
Sacramento, CA 94209-0001
(916) 653-3001

www.treasurer.ca.gov/pmia-laif/laif.asp
                   May 15, 2018 

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 

FINANCE DIRECTOR 
1243 NATIONAL CITY BLVD 
NATIONAL CITY, CA  91950-4397

PMIA Average Monthly Yields

Account Number:
98-37-576

Tran Type Definitions April 2018 Statement 

Effective 
Date

Transaction 
Date

Tran 
Type

Confirm 
Number Authorized Caller Amount 

4/13/2018 4/12/2018 QRD 1568536 SYSTEM 100,140.62 

Account Summary

Total Deposit: 100,140.62 Beginning Balance: 26,747,393.25

Total Withdrawal: 0.00 Ending Balance: 26,847,533.87

Page 1 of 1LAIF Regular Monthly Statement

5/15/2018https://laifms.treasurer.ca.gov/RegularStatement.aspx
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Local Agency Investment Fund
P.O. Box 942809
Sacramento, CA 94209-0001
(916) 653-3001

www.treasurer.ca.gov/pmia-laif/laif.asp
                   June 19, 2018 

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 

FINANCE DIRECTOR 
1243 NATIONAL CITY BLVD 
NATIONAL CITY, CA  91950-4397

PMIA Average Monthly Yields

Account Number:
98-37-576

Tran Type Definitions May 2018 Statement 

Effective 
Date

Transaction 
Date

Tran 
Type

Confirm 
Number Authorized Caller Amount 

5/18/2018 5/17/2018 RW 1570977 JAVIER CARCAMO -500,000.00 
5/22/2018 5/21/2018 RW 1571142 JAVIER CARCAMO -400,000.00 

Account Summary

Total Deposit: 0.00 Beginning Balance: 26,847,533.87

Total Withdrawal: -900,000.00 Ending Balance: 25,947,533.87

Page 1 of 1LAIF Regular Monthly Statement

6/19/2018https://laifms.treasurer.ca.gov/RegularStatement.aspx
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Local Agency Investment Fund
P.O. Box 942809
Sacramento, CA 94209-0001
(916) 653-3001

www.treasurer.ca.gov/pmia-laif/laif.asp
                   August 07, 2018 

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY 

FINANCE DIRECTOR 
1243 NATIONAL CITY BLVD 
NATIONAL CITY, CA  91950-4397

PMIA Average Monthly Yields

Account Number:
98-37-576

Tran Type Definitions June 2018 Statement 

Effective 
Date

Transaction 
Date

Tran 
Type

Confirm 
Number Authorized Caller Amount 

6/8/2018 6/7/2018 RD 1572374 JAVIER CARCAMO 1,500,000.00 

Account Summary

Total Deposit: 1,500,000.00 Beginning Balance: 25,947,533.87

Total Withdrawal: 0.00 Ending Balance: 27,447,533.87

Page 1 of 1LAIF Regular Monthly Statement

8/7/2018https://laifms.treasurer.ca.gov/RegularStatement.aspx
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BETTY T. YEE

California State Controller

LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND
REMITTANCE ADVICE

Agency Name NATIONAL CITY

Account Number 98-37-576

As of 07/13/2018, your Local Agency Investment Fund account has been directly credited 
with the interest earned on your deposits for the quarter ending 06/30/2018.

Earnings Ratio .00005216919081336

Interest Rate 1.90%

Dollar Day Total $ 2,438,423,894.73

Quarter End Principal Balance $ 27,447,533.87

Quarterly Interest Earned $ 127,210.60

Page 1 of 1Untitled Page

8/7/2018http://laif.sco.ca.gov/Result.aspx
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Monthly Account Statement

(904) 645-1918

Lauren Dehner

Bank of New York Mellon

CustodianChandler Team
For questions about your account,

please call (800) 317-4747 or

Email operations@chandlerasset.com

City of National City

June 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your
qualified custodian. Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a price or if the 
price provided is not reflective of fair market value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing 

source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures.  Our valuation procedures are also disclosed in Item 5 of 
our Form ADV Part 2A.

6225 Lusk Boulevard     |     San Diego, CA 92121     |     Phone  800.317.4747     |     Fax  858.546.3741     |     www.chandlerasset.com
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ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Beg. Values
as of 5/31/18

End Values
as of 6/30/18

Market Value 29,710,215 29,696,566
Accrued Interest 109,696 128,034
Total Market Value 29,819,910 29,824,599

Income Earned 40,901 41,752
Cont/WD -2,151

Par 30,128,754 30,151,543
Book Value 30,040,700 30,059,013
Cost Value 30,040,700 30,059,013

TOP ISSUERS

Issuer % Portfolio

Government of United States 26.3 %

Federal Home Loan Bank 12.2 %

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 11.9 %

Federal National Mortgage Assoc 9.3 %

Federal Farm Credit Bank 3.2 %

Toyota ABS 2.2 %

Toronto Dominion Holdings 2.0 %

Federated Govt Obligation Money 2.0 %

69.1 %

PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

Average Duration 1.67

Average Coupon 1.67 %

Average Purchase YTM 1.75 %

Average Market YTM 2.52 %

Average S&P/Moody Rating AA+/Aa1

Average Final Maturity 1.85 yrs

Average Life 1.71 yrs

CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)MATURITY DISTRIBUTIONSECTOR ALLOCATION

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Total Rate of Return Current Latest Year Annualized Since
As of 6/30/2018 Month 3 Months To Date 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 2/29/2012 2/29/2012

City of National City 0.02 % 0.32 % 0.19 % 0.38 % 0.71 % 0.76 % N/A 0.66 % 4.28 %

ICE BAML 1-3 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 0.02 % 0.22 % 0.10 % 0.09 % 0.44 % 0.60 % N/A 0.55 % 3.51 %

ICE BAML 1-3 Yr US Corp/Govt Rated AAA-A Index 0.01 % 0.27 % 0.10 % 0.20 % 0.61 % 0.75 % N/A 0.74 % 4.78 %

Portfolio Summary
As of 6/30/2018

City of National City
Account #10162

Execution Time: 7/2/2018 11:40:02 PMChandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 1 145 of 243



Category Standard Comment
Municipal Securities BBB rated equivalent by a NRSRO or 4th highest general classification 

by a NRSRO;  30% maximum
Complies

Treasury Issues No Limitation Complies
Agency Issues No Limitation Complies
Supranationals "AA" rated or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;    U.S. dollar 

denominated;  Issued by:  IBRD, IFC, IADB  
Complies

Banker’s Acceptances "A-1" rated or higher by at least two NRSROs;  and "A" rated long term 
debt by two NRSROs;  40% maximum; 180 days max maturity

Complies 

Commercial Paper "A-1" rated or higher by at least two NRSROs;  and "A" rated long term 
debt by two NRSROs;  25% maximum; 270 days max maturity

Complies

FDIC insured Time Deposits/ Certificates of 
Deposit

Amount per institution limited to the max covered under FDIC;  30% 
maximum combined certificates of deposit including CDARS  

Complies

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit "A" rated or higher by at least two NRSROs; and/or have short term debt 
rated "A1" or higher by at least two NRSROs;  30% maximum

Complies  

Corporate Medium Term Notes "A" rated or better by at least two NRSROs;  30% maximum; Issued by 
corporations organized and operating within the U.S. 

Complies

Money Market Mutual Funds AAA rated or equivalent by at least two NRSROs; 20% maximum; SEC 
registered with assets under management in excess of $500 million

Complies

Mortgage Pass-throughs, CMOs and Asset 
Backed Securities

"AA" rated or better by two NRSROS;  "A" rated or higher for the issuer's 
debt by two NRSROs;  20% maximum

Complies 

Local Agency Investment Fund - LAIF maximum LAIF program; Currently not used by investment adviser Complies
Prohibited Securities Inverse floaters; Ranges notes; Interest-only strips from mortgaged 

backed securities; Zero interest accrual securities; Reverse Repurchase 
Agreements;  Foreign currency denominated sec

Complies

Callable Securities 20% maximum  (does not include "make whole call" securities) Complies
Maximum  Issuer 5% max (except US Government, its agencies and enterprises) Complies
Maximum maturity 5 years Complies 

City of National City
June 30, 2018

COMPLIANCE WITH INVESTMENT POLICY
 Assets managed by Chandler Asset Management are in full compliance with state law and with the City's investment policy.
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BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

Beginning Book Value $30,040,699.81

Acquisition

+ Security Purchases $590,281.65

+ Money Market Fund Purchases $1,114,444.68

+ Money Market Contributions $0.00

+ Security Contributions $0.00

+ Security Transfers $0.00

   Total Acquisitions $1,704,726.33

Dispositions

- Security Sales $0.00

- Money Market Fund Sales $590,281.65

- MMF Withdrawals $2,151.10

- Security Withdrawals $0.00

- Security Transfers $0.00

- Other Dispositions $0.00

- Maturites $991,806.83

- Calls $0.00

- Principal Paydowns $99,223.36

   Total Dispositions $1,683,462.94

Amortization/Accretion

+/- Net Accretion $0.00

$0.00

Gain/Loss on Dispositions

+/- Realized Gain/Loss ($2,950.40)

($2,950.40)

Ending Book Value $30,059,012.80

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE $76,629.26

Acquisition

          Contributions $0.00

          Security Sale Proceeds $0.00

          Accrued Interest Received $0.00

          Interest Received $19,791.75

          Dividend Received $429.57

          Principal on Maturities $991,806.83

          Interest on Maturities $3,193.17

          Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00

          Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00

          Principal Paydown $99,223.36

Total Acquisitions $1,114,444.68

Disposition

          Withdrawals $2,151.10

          Security Purchase $590,281.65

          Accrued Interest Paid $0.00

Total Dispositions $592,432.75

Ending Book Value $598,641.19

Reconciliation Summary
As of 6/30/2018

City of National City
Account #10162

Execution Time: 7/2/2018 11:40:02 PMChandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 3 147 of 243



Income Earned
5/31/18 Thru 6/30/18

City of National City                             
Account #10162

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

Fixed Income                  
02665WAZ4      American Honda Finance        

Note                          
2.45% Due 09/24/2020

07/11/2017
07/14/2017
400,000.00

405,848.00
0.00
0.00

405,848.00

1,823.89
0.00

2,640.56
816.67

0.00
0.00
0.00

816.67
0.00

816.67

037833AQ3      Apple Inc                     
Note                          
2.1% Due 05/06/2019

Various
Various

400,000.00

406,652.60
0.00
0.00

406,652.60

583.33
0.00

1,283.33
700.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

700.00
0.00

700.00

084670BL1      Berkshire Hathaway            
Note                          
2.1% Due 08/14/2019

01/26/2017
01/31/2017
285,000.00

287,815.80
0.00
0.00

287,815.80

1,778.88
0.00

2,277.63
498.75

0.00
0.00
0.00

498.75
0.00

498.75

161571HF4      Chase CHAIT                   
Pool 2016-A5                  
1.27% Due 07/15/2021

05/23/2018
05/25/2018
550,000.00

541,384.77
0.00
0.00

541,384.77

310.44
582.08
310.44
582.08

0.00
0.00
0.00

582.08
0.00

582.08

166764AR1      Chevron Corp                  
Callable Note Cont 2/3/2020   
1.961% Due 03/03/2020

12/13/2017
12/15/2017
400,000.00

399,064.00
0.00
0.00

399,064.00

1,917.42
0.00

2,571.09
653.67

0.00
0.00
0.00

653.67
0.00

653.67

22160KAJ4      Costco Wholesale Corp         
Note                          
2.15% Due 05/18/2021

07/25/2017
07/28/2017
400,000.00

401,208.00
0.00
0.00

401,208.00

310.56
0.00

1,027.22
716.66

0.00
0.00
0.00

716.66
0.00

716.66

3130A7CV5      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.375% Due 02/18/2021

10/13/2016
10/14/2016
490,000.00

490,960.40
0.00
0.00

490,960.40

1,927.67
0.00

2,489.13
561.46

0.00
0.00
0.00

561.46
0.00

561.46

3130A8PK3      FHLB                          
Note                          
0.625% Due 08/07/2018

08/30/2016
08/31/2016
455,000.00

452,684.05
0.00
0.00

452,684.05

900.52
0.00

1,137.50
236.98

0.00
0.00
0.00

236.98
0.00

236.98

3130AABG2      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.875% Due 11/29/2021

03/08/2017
03/09/2017
565,000.00

559,044.90
0.00
0.00

559,044.90

58.85
0.00

941.67
882.82

0.00
0.00
0.00

882.82
0.00

882.82

3133782M2      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.5% Due 03/08/2019

05/28/2015
05/29/2015
440,000.00

443,207.60
0.00
0.00

443,207.60

1,521.67
0.00

2,071.67
550.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

550.00
0.00

550.00
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Income Earned
5/31/18 Thru 6/30/18

City of National City                             
Account #10162

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

313378WG2      FHLB                          
Note                          
2.5% Due 03/11/2022

03/13/2018
03/14/2018
600,000.00

596,646.00
0.00
0.00

596,646.00

3,333.33
0.00

4,583.33
1,250.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,250.00
0.00

1,250.00

313379Q69      FHLB                          
Note                          
2.125% Due 06/10/2022

06/20/2017
06/21/2017
600,000.00

607,110.00
0.00
0.00

607,110.00

6,056.25
6,375.00

743.75
1,062.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,062.50
0.00

1,062.50

313380FB8      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.375% Due 09/13/2019

Various
Various

540,000.00

536,816.60
0.00
0.00

536,816.60

1,608.75
0.00

2,227.50
618.75

0.00
0.00
0.00

618.75
0.00

618.75

3133EFSJ7      FFCB                          
Note                          
1.3% Due 12/14/2018

12/10/2015
12/14/2015
550,000.00

549,279.50
0.00
0.00

549,279.50

3,316.81
3,575.00

337.64
595.83

0.00
0.00
0.00

595.83
0.00

595.83

3133EFW52      FFCB                          
Note                          
1.15% Due 07/01/2019

04/08/2016
04/11/2016
400,000.00

401,956.00
0.00
0.00

401,956.00

1,916.67
0.00

2,300.00
383.33

0.00
0.00
0.00

383.33
0.00

383.33

3135G0D75      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.5% Due 06/22/2020

12/17/2015
12/21/2015
575,000.00

568,778.50
0.00
0.00

568,778.50

3,809.38
4,312.50

215.63
718.75

0.00
0.00
0.00

718.75
0.00

718.75

3135G0E33      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.125% Due 07/20/2018

Various
Various

450,000.00

449,689.56
0.00
0.00

449,689.56

1,842.19
0.00

2,264.06
421.87

0.00
0.00
0.00

421.87
0.00

421.87

3135G0E58      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.125% Due 10/19/2018

09/14/2016
09/15/2016
395,000.00

397,010.55
0.00
0.00

397,010.55

518.44
0.00

888.75
370.31

0.00
0.00
0.00

370.31
0.00

370.31

3135G0N82      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.25% Due 08/17/2021

01/26/2017
01/31/2017
440,000.00

425,444.80
0.00
0.00

425,444.80

1,588.89
0.00

2,047.22
458.33

0.00
0.00
0.00

458.33
0.00

458.33

3135G0T78      FNMA                          
Note                          
2% Due 10/05/2022

12/12/2017
12/13/2017
500,000.00

494,215.00
0.00
0.00

494,215.00

1,555.56
0.00

2,388.89
833.33

0.00
0.00
0.00

833.33
0.00

833.33

3135G0YT4      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.625% Due 11/27/2018

08/31/2015
08/31/2015
440,000.00

446,141.96
0.00
0.00

446,141.96

79.44
0.00

675.28
595.84

0.00
0.00
0.00

595.84
0.00

595.84
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Income Earned
5/31/18 Thru 6/30/18

City of National City                             
Account #10162

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

3137EADB2      FHLMC                         
Note                          
2.375% Due 01/13/2022

Various
Various

575,000.00

585,310.00
0.00
0.00

585,310.00

5,234.90
0.00

6,372.92
1,138.02

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,138.02
0.00

1,138.02

3137EADK2      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.25% Due 08/01/2019

05/05/2015
05/06/2015
450,000.00

446,149.35
0.00
0.00

446,149.35

1,875.00
0.00

2,343.75
468.75

0.00
0.00
0.00

468.75
0.00

468.75

3137EADM8      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.25% Due 10/02/2019

05/05/2015
05/06/2015
450,000.00

444,822.75
0.00
0.00

444,822.75

921.88
0.00

1,390.63
468.75

0.00
0.00
0.00

468.75
0.00

468.75

3137EADR7      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.375% Due 05/01/2020

08/24/2016
08/25/2016
455,000.00

460,332.60
0.00
0.00

460,332.60

521.35
0.00

1,042.71
521.36

0.00
0.00
0.00

521.36
0.00

521.36

3137EAEF2      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.375% Due 04/20/2020

04/27/2017
04/28/2017
460,000.00

457,741.40
0.00
0.00

457,741.40

720.35
0.00

1,247.43
527.08

0.00
0.00
0.00

527.08
0.00

527.08

3137EAEK1      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.875% Due 11/17/2020

01/18/2018
01/19/2018
600,000.00

594,780.00
0.00
0.00

594,780.00

437.50
0.00

1,375.00
937.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

937.50
0.00

937.50

3137EAEL9      FHLMC                         
Note                          
2.375% Due 02/16/2021

03/13/2018
03/14/2018
600,000.00

598,068.00
0.00
0.00

598,068.00

4,156.25
0.00

5,343.75
1,187.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,187.50
0.00

1,187.50

369550BE7      General Dynamics Corp         
Note                          
3% Due 05/11/2021

Various
Various

400,000.00

397,216.30
0.00
0.00

397,216.30

666.66
0.00

1,666.66
1,000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,000.00
0.00

1,000.00

40428HPV8      HSBC USA Inc                  
Note                          
2.75% Due 08/07/2020

11/16/2017
11/20/2017
290,000.00

293,569.90
0.00
0.00

293,569.90

2,525.42
0.00

3,190.00
664.58

0.00
0.00
0.00

664.58
0.00

664.58

43814PAB6      Honda Auto Receivables Owner T
17-3 A2                       
1.57% Due 01/21/2020

09/25/2017
09/29/2017
116,255.71

129,518.73
0.00

13,273.35
116,245.38

73.44
169.47

65.91
161.94

0.00
0.00
0.00

161.94
0.00

161.94

43814UAG4      Honda Auto Receivables        
2018-2 A3                     
3.01% Due 05/18/2022

05/22/2018
05/30/2018
175,000.00

174,996.19
0.00
0.00

174,996.19

14.63
263.38
190.22
438.97

0.00
0.00
0.00

438.97
0.00

438.97
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Income Earned
5/31/18 Thru 6/30/18

City of National City                             
Account #10162

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

459058ER0      Intl. Bank Recon & Development
Note                          
1% Due 10/05/2018

03/30/2016
03/31/2016
450,000.00

449,667.00
0.00
0.00

449,667.00

700.00
0.00

1,075.00
375.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

375.00
0.00

375.00

459200HM6      IBM Corp                      
Note                          
1.625% Due 05/15/2020

02/07/2018
02/09/2018
400,000.00

392,596.00
0.00
0.00

392,596.00

288.89
0.00

830.56
541.67

0.00
0.00
0.00

541.67
0.00

541.67

45950KCM0      International Finance Corp    
Note                          
2.25% Due 01/25/2021

01/24/2018
01/26/2018
500,000.00

498,580.00
0.00
0.00

498,580.00

3,937.50
0.00

4,875.00
937.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

937.50
0.00

937.50

46625HKA7      JP Morgan Chase               
Callable Note Cont 12/23/2019 
2.25% Due 01/23/2020

08/23/2017
08/28/2017
400,000.00

403,336.00
0.00
0.00

403,336.00

3,200.00
0.00

3,950.00
750.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

750.00
0.00

750.00

47788BAB0      John Deere Owner Trust        
2017-B A2A                    
1.59% Due 04/15/2020

07/11/2017
07/18/2017
106,809.36

118,062.61
0.00

11,262.53
106,800.08

83.44
156.45

75.48
148.49

0.00
0.00
0.00

148.49
0.00

148.49

594918BF0      Microsoft                     
Note                          
1.3% Due 11/03/2018

10/29/2015
11/03/2015
130,000.00

129,870.00
0.00
0.00

129,870.00

131.44
0.00

272.28
140.84

0.00
0.00
0.00

140.84
0.00

140.84

594918BG8      Microsoft                     
Callable Note Cont. 10/03/20  
2% Due 11/03/2020

07/11/2017
07/14/2017
270,000.00

270,999.00
0.00
0.00

270,999.00

420.00
0.00

870.00
450.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

450.00
0.00

450.00

65478GAB6      Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 
2017-B A2A                    
1.56% Due 05/15/2020

08/16/2017
08/23/2017
399,874.33

440,143.11
0.00

40,284.50
399,858.61

305.18
572.21
277.25
544.28

0.00
0.00
0.00

544.28
0.00

544.28

68389XBK0      Oracle Corp                   
Callable Note Cont 8/01/21    
1.9% Due 09/15/2021

10/26/2017
10/31/2017
400,000.00

395,816.00
0.00
0.00

395,816.00

1,604.44
0.00

2,237.78
633.34

0.00
0.00
0.00

633.34
0.00

633.34

69353RFE3      PNC Bank                      
Callable Note Cont 6/28/2022  
2.45% Due 07/28/2022

04/24/2018
04/26/2018
400,000.00

385,792.00
0.00
0.00

385,792.00

3,348.33
0.00

4,165.00
816.67

0.00
0.00
0.00

816.67
0.00

816.67

857477AV5      State Street Bank             
Note                          
1.95% Due 05/19/2021

07/12/2017
07/17/2017
400,000.00

396,056.00
0.00
0.00

396,056.00

260.00
0.00

910.00
650.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

650.00
0.00

650.00
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Income Earned
5/31/18 Thru 6/30/18

City of National City                             
Account #10162

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

89237RAB4      Toyota Auto Receivable        
2017-C A2A                    
1.58% Due 07/15/2020

07/25/2017
08/02/2017
399,962.07

434,357.19
0.00

34,398.91
399,958.28

305.02
571.91
280.86
547.75

0.00
0.00
0.00

547.75
0.00

547.75

89238BAB8      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 
2018-A A2A                    
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

01/23/2018
01/31/2018
265,000.00

264,972.92
0.00
0.00

264,972.92

247.33
463.75
247.33
463.75

0.00
0.00
0.00

463.75
0.00

463.75

91159HHL7      US Bancorp                    
Callable Note 1X 12/29/2020   
2.35% Due 01/29/2021

07/19/2017
07/24/2017
400,000.00

404,036.00
0.00
0.00

404,036.00

3,185.56
0.00

3,968.89
783.33

0.00
0.00
0.00

783.33
0.00

783.33

912828G53      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.875% Due 11/30/2021

08/28/2017
08/29/2017
600,000.00

604,994.20
0.00
0.00

604,994.20

30.74
0.00

952.87
922.13

0.00
0.00
0.00

922.13
0.00

922.13

912828J50      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.375% Due 02/29/2020

07/25/2017
07/26/2017
600,000.00

598,408.26
0.00
0.00

598,408.26

2,084.92
0.00

2,757.47
672.55

0.00
0.00
0.00

672.55
0.00

672.55

912828L32      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.375% Due 08/31/2020

Various
Various

600,000.00

600,184.82
0.00
0.00

600,184.82

2,084.92
0.00

2,757.47
672.55

0.00
0.00
0.00

672.55
0.00

672.55

912828L40      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1% Due 09/15/2018

10/29/2015
11/02/2015
450,000.00

449,667.52
0.00
0.00

449,667.52

953.80
0.00

1,320.65
366.85

0.00
0.00
0.00

366.85
0.00

366.85

912828M98      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.625% Due 11/30/2020

11/29/2016
11/30/2016
570,000.00

568,331.99
0.00
0.00

568,331.99

25.31
0.00

784.53
759.22

0.00
0.00
0.00

759.22
0.00

759.22

912828Q37      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.25% Due 03/31/2021

04/27/2017
04/28/2017
375,000.00

369,024.69
0.00
0.00

369,024.69

794.06
0.00

1,178.28
384.22

0.00
0.00
0.00

384.22
0.00

384.22

912828Q78      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.375% Due 04/30/2021

05/25/2017
05/31/2017
500,000.00

494,650.11
0.00
0.00

494,650.11

601.09
0.00

1,164.62
563.53

0.00
0.00
0.00

563.53
0.00

563.53

912828S43      US Treasury                   
Note                          
0.75% Due 07/15/2019

08/01/2016
08/02/2016
435,000.00

434,780.56
0.00
0.00

434,780.56

1,234.70
0.00

1,505.08
270.38

0.00
0.00
0.00

270.38
0.00

270.38
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Income Earned
5/31/18 Thru 6/30/18

City of National City                             
Account #10162

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

912828SD3      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.25% Due 01/31/2019

04/29/2015
04/30/2015
400,000.00

401,095.09
0.00
0.00

401,095.09

1,671.27
0.00

2,085.64
414.37

0.00
0.00
0.00

414.37
0.00

414.37

912828ST8      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.25% Due 04/30/2019

Various
Various

450,000.00

449,676.31
0.00
0.00

449,676.31

489.14
0.00

947.70
458.56

0.00
0.00
0.00

458.56
0.00

458.56

912828TH3      US Treasury                   
Note                          
0.875% Due 07/31/2019

03/30/2016
03/31/2016
400,000.00

398,204.46
0.00
0.00

398,204.46

1,169.89
0.00

1,459.94
290.05

0.00
0.00
0.00

290.05
0.00

290.05

912828UB4      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1% Due 11/30/2019

10/29/2015
11/02/2015
450,000.00

443,181.20
0.00
0.00

443,181.20

12.30
0.00

381.15
368.85

0.00
0.00
0.00

368.85
0.00

368.85

912828UL2      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.375% Due 01/31/2020

12/08/2016
12/09/2016
490,000.00

489,312.58
0.00
0.00

489,312.58

2,252.04
0.00

2,810.39
558.35

0.00
0.00
0.00

558.35
0.00

558.35

912828UV0      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.125% Due 03/31/2020

Various
Various

600,000.00

596,517.64
0.00
0.00

596,517.64

1,143.45
0.00

1,696.72
553.27

0.00
0.00
0.00

553.27
0.00

553.27

912828VK3      US Treasury                   
Note                          
Due 06/30/2018

02/26/2015
02/27/2015

0.00

402,954.47
0.00

402,954.47
0.00

2,309.39
2,750.00

0.00
440.61

0.00
0.00
0.00

440.61
0.00

440.61

912828W89      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.875% Due 03/31/2022

04/26/2018
04/30/2018
600,000.00

580,593.75
0.00
0.00

580,593.75

1,905.74
0.00

2,827.87
922.13

0.00
0.00
0.00

922.13
0.00

922.13

912828XK1      US Treasury                   
Note                          
0.875% Due 07/15/2018

07/31/2015
07/31/2015
450,000.00

448,560.10
0.00
0.00

448,560.10

1,490.16
0.00

1,816.47
326.31

0.00
0.00
0.00

326.31
0.00

326.31

TOTAL Fixed Income                  27,337,901.47

27,757,885.39
0.00

502,173.76
27,255,711.63

92,176.37
19,791.75

110,133.55
37,748.93

0.00
0.00
0.00

37,748.93
0.00

37,748.93
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Income Earned
5/31/18 Thru 6/30/18

City of National City                             
Account #10162

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

Cash & Equivalent             
06417GXH6      Bank of Nova Scotia           

Yankee CD                     
1.57% Due 08/09/2018

08/08/2017
08/09/2017
520,000.00

520,000.00
0.00
0.00

520,000.00

6,712.62
0.00

7,392.96
680.34

0.00
0.00
0.00

680.34
0.00

680.34

06538CFD8      Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi NY   
Discount CP                   
Due 06/13/2018

03/13/2018
03/13/2018

0.00

591,806.83
0.00

591,806.83
0.00

2,776.67
3,193.17

0.00
416.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

416.50
0.00

416.50

36164KHH7      GE Capital Treasury LLC       
Discount CP                   
2% Due 08/17/2018

02/12/2018
02/12/2018
500,000.00

494,833.33
0.00
0.00

494,833.33

3,027.78
0.00

3,861.11
833.33

0.00
0.00
0.00

833.33
0.00

833.33

60934N807      Federated Investors           
Govt Oblig Fund Inst.         05/29/2018

05/29/2018
598,641.19

76,629.26
1,114,444.68

592,432.75
598,641.19

0.00
429.57

0.00
429.57

0.00
0.00
0.00

429.57
0.00

429.57

62479MKF9      MUFG Bank Ltd/NY              
Discount CP                   
2.34% Due 10/15/2018

06/14/2018
06/15/2018
595,000.00

0.00
590,281.65

0.00
590,281.65

0.00
0.00

618.80
618.80

0.00
0.00
0.00

618.80
0.00

618.80

89113W6Q4      Toronto Dominion NY           
Yankee CD                     
1.6% Due 08/24/2018

12/19/2017
12/20/2017
350,000.00

349,545.00
0.00
0.00

349,545.00

4,853.33
0.00

5,320.00
466.67

0.00
0.00
0.00

466.67
0.00

466.67

89113XX33      Toronto Dominion NY           
Yankee CD                     
2.68% Due 05/24/2019

05/23/2018
05/24/2018
250,000.00

250,000.00
0.00
0.00

250,000.00

148.89
0.00

707.22
558.33

0.00
0.00
0.00

558.33
0.00

558.33

TOTAL Cash & Equivalent             2,813,641.19

2,282,814.42
1,704,726.33
1,184,239.58
2,803,301.17

17,519.29
3,622.74

17,900.09
4,003.54

0.00
0.00
0.00

4,003.54
0.00

4,003.54

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 30,151,542.66

30,040,699.81
1,704,726.33
1,686,413.34

30,059,012.80

109,695.66
23,414.49

128,033.64
41,752.47

0.00
0.00
0.00

41,752.47
0.00

41,752.47
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FMV FMV FMV % of FMV FMV FMV % of
PARTICIPANT 04/30/18 05/31/18 06/30/18 Total PARTICIPANT 04/30/18 05/31/18 06/30/18 Total

COUNTY 1,785,500$    1,056,179$    707,323$       7.11% Lakeside FPD 9,338 10,046 9,411 0.09%
COUNTY - SPECIAL TRUST FUNDS 2,863,505 2,843,921 2,904,062 29.18% Leucadia Wastewater District 9,612 9,628 9,655 0.10%
NON-COUNTY INVESTMENT FUNDS 145,079 149,217 129,603 1.29% Lower Sweetwater FPD 631 610 617 0.01%
SCHOOLS - (K THRU 12) 4,677,975 4,745,759 4,373,818 43.95% Metropolitan Transit System 23,016 25,695 43,105 0.43%

Mission Resource Conservation District 311 315 316 0.00%
COMMUNITY COLLEGES North County Cemetery District 4,635 4,629 4,811 0.05%
San Diego 242,035 244,838 239,072 2.40% North County Dispatch 2,961 2,748 2,589 0.03%
Grossmont-Cuyamaca 94,978 93,207 95,170 0.96% North County FPD 4,405 4,776 3,588 0.04%
MiraCosta 153,237 155,189 152,718 1.53% Otay Water District 12,088 12,109 12,131 0.12%
Palomar 312,653 298,472 300,562 3.02% Pomerado Cemetery District 1,875 1,890 1,900 0.02%
Southwestern 267,829 266,291 266,453 2.68% Public Agencies Self-Insurance System 3,406 3,412 3,422 0.03%
  Total Community Colleges 1,070,732 1,057,997 1,053,975 10.59% Ramona Cemetery District 969 969 966 0.01%

Rancho Santa Fe FPD 15,186 15,956 14,776 0.15%
FIRST 5 COMMISSION 40,305 36,729 36,792 0.37% Rincon del Diablo Municipal Water District 3,063 3,566 3,574 0.04%
SANCAL 731 732 740 0.01% SANDAG 39,666 40,497 44,381 0.45%
SDCERA 599 597 5,501 0.06% SD County Regional Airport Authority 272,692 278,309 273,648 2.75%

San Diego Housing Commission 20,795 20,831 20,890 0.21%
CITIES San Diego Geographic Information Source 629 554 406 0.00%
Chula Vista 167,812 167,805 163,684 1.64% San Diego Law Library 3,396 3,437 3,448 0.03%
Coronado 29,897 29,949 33,983 0.34% San Diego Local Agency Formation Comm 1,057 930 772 0.01%
Del Mar 2,602 2,607 2,614 0.03% San Diego Regional Training Center 633 688 798 0.01%
Encinitas 2 2 3,981 0.04% San Dieguito River Park 1,117 1,033 1,261 0.01%
National City 8,149 8,163 8,186 0.08% San Marcos FPD 1 1 1 0.00%

0.08% San Miguel Consolidated FPD 7,286 10,026 9,611 0.10%
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES Santa Fe Irrigation District 4,234 4,241 4,253 0.04%
Alpine FPD 1,770 2,051 1,896 0.02% Serra Cooperative Library System 231 231 232 0.00%
Bonita-Sunnyside FPD 5,789 6,215 5,928 0.06% Upper San Luis Rey Resource Conserv Dist 49 50 50 0.00%
Borrego Springs FPD 1,754 1,489 1,440 0.01% Vallecitos Water District 5,200 5,209 5,224 0.05%
Canebrake County Water District 51 51 52 0.00% Valley Center FPD 2,574 3,129 2,952 0.03%
Deer Springs FPD 10,917 10,087 10,170 0.10% Valley Center Cemetery District 382 387 388 0.00%
Fallbrook Public Utility District 15 15 15 0.00% Valley Center Water District 22,024 23,825 24,351 0.24%
Grossmont Healthcare District 1,021 0 3 0.00% Vista FPD 2,662 3,164 3,173 0.03%
Julian-Cuyamaca FPD 84 98 30 0.00%   Total Voluntary Participants 747,815 759,653 781,892 7.88%
Lake Cuyamaca Rec & Park District 197 171 178 0.00%

Pooled Money Fund Total 11,290,606$    10,612,727$    9,950,674$     100.00%
0.07%
0.12%

County of San Diego Pooled Money Fund
As of June 30, 2018

($000)

PARTICIPANT CASH BALANCES

5
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Apologies on the delay, but please see below and let me know if you need anything else. Thank you!  
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relative:text;mso-position-vertical:absolute;mso-position-vertical-relative:text;mso-width-
percent:0;mso-height-percent:0;mso-width-relative:page;mso-height-relative:page' o:button="t"> 
Steven Wong 
Associate Accountant 
San Diego County Treasurer-Tax Collector's Office 
Phone: 619.685.2640  |  Fax: 619.446.8222  |  www.sdttc.com 

 

 
Click here to receive Property Tax Bill Reminders 
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Please see below and let me know if you need anything else. Thank you!  
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Apologies on the late reply, but here is the information you are looking for:  
 

 
 
Please let me know if you need anything else. Thank you!  
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Phone: 619.685.2640  |  Fax: 619.446.8222  |  www.sdttc.com 

 

 
Click here to receive Property Tax Bill Reminders 
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CC/CDC-HA Agenda 
9/18/2018 – Page 160 

 

 

 

 

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Warrant Register #7 

for the period of 08/08/18 through 08/14/18 in the amount of $1,759,826.86. (Finance)  

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA 
COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

 

ITEM TITLE: 

DEPARTMENT: 
PHONE: 
EXPLANATION: 

APPROVED BY:   

AGENDA ITEM NO.: MEETING DATE: 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT: APPROVED:   FINANCE 

ORDINANCE: INTRODUCTION  

ACCOUNT NO.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD / COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 

ATTACHMENTS: 

FINAL ADOPTION 

APPROVED:   MIS  

 

  

PREPARED BY: 

  

 

Warrant Register # 7 

  

Ratify warrants totaling $1,759,826.86 

This is not a project and, therefore, not subject to environmental review. 

 
Warrant total $1,759,826.86. 
 

Per Government Section Code 37208, attached are the warrants issued for the period of 08/08/18 
through 08/14/18.  
Consistent with Department of Finance’s practice, listed below are all payments above $50,000.  
Vendor               Check/Wire     Amount     Explanation 
 
Health Net Inc  336577  87,119.80  Health Net Ins R1192A / Jul 2018 
 
Project Professionals Corp 336631  50,273.95  Wilson Ave & W. 22nd St. 
 
Adminsure Inc  451884  74,516.59  W/C Acct Replenishment / Jul 2018 
 
Public Emp Ret System 8092018  250,700.87  Service Period 07/17/18 – 07/30/18
  
   
    
  
 
 
  
    
 
 
 

 
   

 
  
 
 
 
  

619-336-4572 
Finance Karla Apalategui, Accounting Assistant 

Warrant Register #7 for the period of 08/08/18 through 08/14/18 in the amount of $1,759,826.86. 
(Finance) 

September 18, 2018 
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PAYEE DESCRIPTION CHK NO DATE AMOUNT

4 PILLARS WELLNESS BACK AND NECK PAIN EVENT-WELLNESS 336559  8/14/18 90.00

AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIP / REEDER & PE 336560  8/14/18 961.00

HAPPY SOFTWARE INC SUPPORT RENEWAL: HAPPY SOFTWARE FY 2018 336561  8/14/18 11,912.00

KNOX SERVICES GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSES 336562  8/14/18 345.60

LOZANO SMITH LLP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 336563  8/14/18 3,698.10

RAULSTON, B TRAVEL EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT - 336564  8/14/18 30.80

RIOS, M TRAVEL EXPENSES / SECTION 8 TRAINING 336565  8/14/18 171.88

STRAFFORD TRAINING, TRAVEL & SUBSISTENCE 336566  8/14/18 247.00

U S BANK US BANK CREDIT CARD SERVICES 336567  8/14/18 1,799.36

U S BANK GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSES/BOOKS 336568  8/14/18 349.49

VALDIVIA GUERRERO JR, J MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 336569  8/14/18 144.97

WEST PAYMENT CENTER BOOKS / CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 336570  8/14/18 408.93

DELTA DENTAL DENTAL INS PREMIER JUL 2018 336571  8/14/18 15,796.77

DELTA DENTAL COBRA PREMIER DENTAL INS JUL 2018 336572  8/14/18 180.88

DELTA DENTAL INSURANCE CO PMI DENTAL INS JUL 2018 336573  8/14/18 2,875.29

DELTA DENTAL INSURANCE CO COBRA DENTAL INS PMI JUL 2018 336574  8/14/18 16.50

HEALTH NET HEALTH NET INS N7176F JUL 2018 336575  8/14/18 1,522.34

HEALTH NET HEALTH NET INS N7177A JUL 2018 336576  8/14/18 1,181.18

HEALTH NET INC HEALTH NET INS R1192A JUL 2018 336577  8/14/18 87,119.80

HEALTH NET INC HEALTH NET INS 57135A JUL 2018 336578  8/14/18 5,962.66

SASI MONTHLY TRUST ACCOUNTING APR 2018 336579  8/14/18 57.40

A&B SAW & LAWNMOWER CARBIDE CHAIN FOR SAWS 336580  8/14/18 1,072.11

ALPHA PROJECT FOR THE HOMELESS ALPHA PROJECT/ JUNE 336581  8/14/18 13,142.38

AMAZON BOOKS / LIBRARY 336582  8/14/18 3,153.97

ANTHONY KIAH REFUND OF DEVELOPER DEPOSIT T&A 90291 336583  8/14/18 1,646.20

ARC ERGONOMICS SIT/STAND DESK / CITY COUNCIL 336584  8/14/18 976.75

AT&T AT&T PHONES 336585  8/14/18 366.51

AT&T AT&T PHONE SERVICE 336586  8/14/18 360.52

AT&T AT&T PHONES 336587  8/14/18 80.23

CALIFA GROUP MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL~ FY 2018-19 336588  8/14/18 400.00

CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC SUPPLY MOP 45698 ELECTRIC SUPPLIES PW 336589  8/14/18 1,502.72

CEB BOOKS / CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 336590  8/14/18 431.86

CEKANDER, L TRAINING AD LDG IACA 28TH/CEKANDER 336591  8/14/18 1,065.25

CHELIUS, A TRAINING REIM ICA NATIONAL CONF/CHELIUS/PD 336592  8/14/18 249.88

CITY OF NATIONAL CITY PETTY CASH REPLENISHMENT JUN 2018 336593  8/14/18 1,366.00

CLF WAREHOUSE INC MOP 80331 AUTO SUPPLIES PW 336594  8/14/18 57.58

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO C OF SD SHARE PARKING CIT JUN 2018 336595  8/14/18 10,555.00

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO REGIONAL COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM 336596  8/14/18 9,055.62

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO MAIL PROCESSING SERVICES MAY 2018 336597  8/14/18 3,525.00

COX COMMUNICATIONS COX VIDEO SERVICES 336598  8/14/18 574.62

CSAC EXCESS INS AUTHORITY PROPERTY INSURANCE 336599  8/14/18 5,671.00

CWEA MEMBERSHIP ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL / PW 336600  8/14/18 200.00

DANIELS TIRE SERVICE TIRES FOR CITY FLEET FY 2019 336601  8/14/18 2,368.94

D-MAX ENGINEERING PARADISE CREEK DAC GRANT 336602  8/14/18 48,823.24

DOUGHERTY, J TRAINING ADV LODGE/POST SPVR /DOUGHERTY 336603  8/14/18 1,308.00

EISER III, G PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 336604  8/14/18 4,712.50

WARRANT REGISTER # 7
8/14/2018

1/3
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PAYEE DESCRIPTION CHK NO DATE AMOUNT

WARRANT REGISTER # 7
8/14/2018

FACTORY MOTOR PARTS MOP 82766 AUTO SUPPLIES PW 336605  8/14/18 130.90

FASTSIGNS PRINTED POSTER WITH UV LAMINATION- LIBRARY 336606  8/14/18 48.59

FIRE ETC FIRE HOSE 336607  8/14/18 2,651.33

FLORES JR, R MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT / FLORES 336608  8/14/18 144.97

GRAINGER 65179 BUILDING SUPPLIES PW 336609  8/14/18 2,275.05

HAPPY SOFTWARE INC REGIONAL REGISTRATION / SEC 8 336610  8/14/18 350.00

HDL COREN & CONE CONTRACT SVCS PROPERTY TAX JUL-SEP 2018 336611  8/14/18 2,814.24

HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS AUDIT SVCS/TRANSACTIONS TAX QTR 4 2017 336612  8/14/18 14,775.50

IRON MOUNTAIN MONTHLY MGMT STORAGE CHARGE JUL 2018 336613  8/14/18 375.30

JONES, R TRAINING REIM DISPATCH PS/JONES 336614  8/14/18 339.09

KNOX SERVICES GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSES 336615  8/14/18 105.75

KONICA MINOLTA KONICA MINOLTA COPIERS 336616  8/14/18 8,124.55

LASER SAVER INC PRINTER CARTRIDGES, BUILDING 336617  8/14/18 706.44

LOZANO SMITH LLP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 336618  8/14/18 2,506.58

MES CALIFORNIA FOAM CONCENTRATE 336619  8/14/18 1,060.31

MEYERS NAVE LABOR RELATIONS & NEGOTIATIONS SERVICES 336620  8/14/18 12,133.00

MHZ COMMUNICATIONS ENT REPAIR HEADSETS 336621  8/14/18 432.97

NATIONAL CITY CHAMBER MEMBERSHIP / MORRISON 336622  8/14/18 125.00

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS MOP 75877 AUTO SUPPLIES PW 336623  8/14/18 136.24

PACIFIC TELEMANAGEMENT SERVICE PACIFIC TELEMANAGEMENT SERVICE 336624  8/14/18 78.00

PAL GENERAL ENGINEERING INC WILSON AVE & WEST 22ND 336626  8/14/18 18,482.96

PARTS AUTHORITY METRO LLC MOP 75943 AUTO SUPPLIES PW 336627  8/14/18 547.34

PARTS AUTHORITY METRO LLC MOP 75943 AUTO SUPPLIES PW 336628  8/14/18 7.91

PENSKE FORD R&M CITY VEHICLES FY 2019 336629  8/14/18 46.29

PRO BUILD MOP 45707 PAINT SUPPLIES NSD 336630  8/14/18 76.43

PROJECT PROFESSIONALS CORP WILSON AVE. & W. 22ND ST. 336631  8/14/18 50,273.95

PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY 45742 LAUNDRY SVC PW 336632  8/14/18 616.60

RKI INSTRUMENTS INC CALIBRATE GAS SENSOR 336633  8/14/18 422.77

SAM'S ALIGNMENT WHEEL ALIGNMENT SERVICE FOR CITY 336634  8/14/18 120.00

SANDAG FY 2019 MEMBER AGENCY ASSESSMENT / CMO 336635  8/14/18 13,134.00

SASI MONTHLY TRUST ACCOUNTING AUG 2018 336636  8/14/18 422.50

SDG&E SDG&E UTILITIES FOR FACILITIES 336637  8/14/18 1,444.48

STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE MOP 45704 OFFICE SUPPLIES/CITY CLERK 336638  8/14/18 845.45

STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE MOP 45704 OFFICE SUPPLIES NSD 336639  8/14/18 158.08

STEELE, J VIOLATION DISMISSED REFUND 336640  8/14/18 100.00

TABAO, JOEL BUILDING FEE REFUND 336641  8/14/18 5,130.67

TOPECO PRODUCTS MOP 63849 AUTO SUPPLIES PW 336642  8/14/18 203.87

U S BANK CREDIT CARD EXPENSES / POLICE 336643  8/14/18 3,473.08

U S BANK CREDIT CARD EXPENSES / CITY ATTORNEY 336644  8/14/18 410.75

UNITED ROTARY BRUSH CORP STREET SWEEPER REPAIRS 336645  8/14/18 305.22

VALLEY INDUSTRIAL SPECIALTIES MOP 46453 ELECTRIC PW 336646  8/14/18 350.63

VERIZON WIRELESS VERIZON CELL PHONES 336647  8/14/18 13,601.42

WILLY'S ELECTRONIC SUPPLY WILLY'S ELECTRONICS SUPPLIES MOP 336649  8/14/18 46.21

CELLEBRITE USA INC FY19 SERVICE / MIS 336650  8/14/18 6,845.00

CSMFO JOB ADVERTISING / FINANCE 336651  8/14/18 275.00

CSMFO MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL / FINANCE 336652  8/14/18 165.00
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PAYEE DESCRIPTION CHK NO DATE AMOUNT

WARRANT REGISTER # 7
8/14/2018

GFOA JOB ADVERTISING / FINANCE 336653  8/14/18 150.00

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 6 RADIO BATTERIES 336654  8/14/18 1,536.64

A/P Total 119,964.46

WIRED PAYMENTS

PAYCHEX BENEFIT TECHNOLOGIES BENETRAC ESR SVCS BASE FEE AUG 2018 435370  8/10/18 540.75

ARCO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS FUEL FOR CITY FLEET JULY 2018 451872  8/8/18 32,546.75

ADMINSURE INC W/C ACCT REPLENISHMENT JUL 2018 451884  8/8/18 74,516.59

EDD UNEMPLOYMENT INS BENEFIT CHARGE 732617  8/8/18 4,988.00

PUBLIC EMP RETIREMENT SYSTEM REMAINING BALANCE 6/19/18-7/2/18 & 7/3/18-7/16/18 8092018  8/9/18 3,886.24

PUBLIC EMP RETIREMENT SYSTEM SERVICE PERIOD 07/17/18 - 07/30/18 8092018  8/9/18 250,700.87

PAYROLL

Pay  period Start Date End Date Check Date

17 7/31/2018 8/13/2018 8/22/2018 1,272,683.20

GRAND TOTAL 1,759,826.86$ 
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Certification 
 
 
 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 37202, 37208, 372059 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE, WE 
HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE ACCURACY OF THE DEMANDS LISTED ABOVE AND TO THE 
AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS FOR THE PAYMENT THEREOF AND FURTHER THAT THE ABOVE 
CLAIMS AND DEMANDS HAVE BEEN AUDITED AS REQUIRED BY LAW.   
 
 
 
____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
MARK ROBERTS, FINANCE      LESLIE DEESE, CITY MANAGER 
 
 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________ 
RONALD J. MORRISON, MAYOR-CHAIRMAN 

 
 
                      
                                                                                                                                
 
                        
                     
__________________________________________                ____________________________________ 
     ALBERT MENDIVIL, VICE-MAYOR   ALEJANDRA SOTELO-SOLIS, MEMBER 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
           MONA RIOS, MEMBER                                     JERRY CANO, MEMBER 
 
 
 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING CLAIMS AND DEMANDS WERE APPROVED AND 
THE CITY TREASURER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE SAID WARRANTS IN PAYMENT THEREOF 
BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THE 18th OF SEPTEMBER, 2018. 
 
 
 
AYES________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT______________________________________________________________________________ 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Warrant Register #8 

for the period of 08/15/18 through 08/21/18 in the amount of $687,978.46. (Finance) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA 
COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT 

 

ITEM TITLE: 

DEPARTMENT: 
PHONE: 
EXPLANATION: 

APPROVED BY:   

AGENDA ITEM NO.: MEETING DATE: 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT: APPROVED:   FINANCE 

ORDINANCE: INTRODUCTION  

ACCOUNT NO.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD / COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 

ATTACHMENTS: 

FINAL ADOPTION 

APPROVED:   MIS  

 

  

PREPARED BY: 

  

 

Warrant Register # 8 

  

Ratify warrants totaling $687,978.46 

This is not a project and, therefore, not subject to environmental review. 

 
Warrant total $687,978.46. 
 

Per Government Section Code 37208, attached are the warrants issued for the period of 08/15/18 
through 08/21/18.  
Consistent with Department of Finance’s practice, listed below are all payments above $50,000.  
Vendor               Check/Wire     Amount     Explanation 
 
Kaiser Foundation HP 336658  192,260.64  Group #104220 0002 / July 2018 
 
Pal Gen Engineering Inc 336708  107,520.05  Wilson Ave and 22nd St. Improv 
 
Pal Gen Engineering Inc 336709    66,039.17  Wilson Ave and 22nd St. Improv 
 
SDG&E   336715  118,102.55  Gas & Electric Utilities / Streets  
   
    
  
 
 
  
    
 
 
 

 
   

 
  
 
 
 
  

619-336-4572 
Finance Karla Apalategui, Accounting Assistant 

Warrant Register #8 for the period of 08/15/18 through 08/21/18 in the amount of $687,978.46. 
(Finance) 

September 18, 2018 
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PAYEE DESCRIPTION CHK NO DATE AMOUNT

AIRGAS WEST MOP 45714. SUPPLIES FOR PARKS DEPT 336655  8/20/18 406.00

GOVERNMENT FINANCE BUDGET AWARD PROGRAM APPLICATION / FINANCE 336656  8/21/18 425.00

HEALTH NET GROUP #R1192Q JULY 2018 336657  8/21/18 656.19

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLANS GROUP #104220 0002 JULY 2018 336658  8/21/18 192,260.64

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLANS GROUP  #104220 01 06 07 JULY 2018 336659  8/21/18 21,249.62

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLANS GROUP #104220 - 03 09 JULY 2018 336660  8/21/18 11,499.73

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLANS GROUP #104220 05 JULY 2018 336661  8/21/18 3,528.46

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLANS GROUP #104220 7002 JULY 2018 336662  8/21/18 2,226.84

MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION BOOKS / LIBRARY 336663  8/21/18 77.92

OFFICE SOLUTIONS BUSINESS ALERA RAVINO BIG & TALL CHAIR FOR BLDG 336664  8/21/18 313.20

OPTUM HAS BANKING DUE OCT, NOV, DEC  2017 336665  8/21/18 117.00

RELIANCE STANDARD GROUP VA1826233 - JULY 2018 336666  8/21/18 4,212.75

SMART SOURCE OF CALIFORNIA LLC MOP 63845. BUSINESS CARDS / MORRISON 336667  8/21/18 165.40

STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE MOP 45704. OFFICE SUPPLIES / FINANCE 336668  8/21/18 94.06

ACE UNIFORMS & ACCESSORIES INC SWAT UNIFORM / PD 336669  8/21/18 172.38

ACME SAFETY & SUPPLY CORP GLASS BEADS / PW 336670  8/21/18 764.09

AETNA BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ON SITE TRAINING WORKSHOP/SEMINAR 336671  8/21/18 650.00

ALTA LANGUAGE SERVICES INC EMPLOYEE BILINGUAL TESTING 336672  8/21/18 120.00

AMERICAN BACKFLOW SPECIALTIES PURCHASE OF BACKFLOW / PW 336673  8/21/18 959.45

AMERICAN BUTTON MACHINES PHOTO BUTTON MACHINE / COMMUNITY SVCS 336674  8/21/18 732.44

ARMIDA ALDARA DE LASROSA VIOLATION DISMISSED / INTEREST OF JUSTICE 336675  8/21/18 25.00

BJ'S RENTALS INC RENTAL OF SCISSOR LIFT / PW 336676  8/21/18 438.10

C A P F AUGUST 2018 - FIRE LTD 336677  8/21/18 931.00

CALIFORNIA COMMERCIAL SECURITY ELECTRONIC DOOR LOCK INSTALLATION 336678  8/21/18 202.50

CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC SUPPLY MOP 45698 GEN. SUPPLIES PW 336679  8/21/18 1,058.89

CALIFORNIA LAW ENFORCEMENT AUGUST 2018 - PD LTD 336680  8/21/18 2,033.50

CALIFORNIA WING SPECIALTIES WINGS FOR PILOTS / PD 336681  8/21/18 321.06

COMMERCIAL AQUATIC SERVICE INC CHEMICAL SUPPLIES FOR POOL / PW 336682  8/21/18 804.75

CYNTHIA TITGEN CONSULTING INC WORKERS' COMPENSATION CONSULTING JULY 336683  8/21/18 2,041.25

DANIELS TIRE SERVICE TIRES FOR CITY FLEET FY 2019 336684  8/21/18 1,140.68

DELTA DENTAL AUGUST 2018 - DENTAL INS PREMIER 336685  8/21/18 15,835.54

DELTA DENTAL GROUP #05-0908601002 COBRA DENTAL INS 336686  8/21/18 326.62

DELTA DENTAL INSURANCE CO GROUP #05-7029600000 PMI DENTAL INS 336687  8/21/18 2,909.95

DEPT OF JUSTICE DOJ PRINTS / PD 336688  8/21/18 1,125.00

D-MAX ENGINEERING T&A#90219 MARINER'S LANDING 336689  8/21/18 14,725.67

DUNBAR ARMORED INC ARMORED SERVICES - FINANCE 336690  8/21/18 273.57

ERGOMETRICS POLICE LIEUTENANT ASSESSMENT 336691  8/21/18 6,032.70

EXPRESS PIPE AND SUPPLY CITY WIDE PLUMBING PARTS / PW 336692  8/21/18 20.23

FENCESCREEN.COM SCREEN FOR APPARATUS COVER / FIRE 336693  8/21/18 404.19

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES 1350 MOP 45723 PLUMBING SUPPLIES PW 336694  8/21/18 130.41

FITNESS DIRECT TREADMILL REPAIR 336695  8/21/18 350.19

FON JON PET CARE CENTER K9 BOARDING / PD 336696  8/21/18 70.00

GRAINGER MOP 65179 GENERAL SUPPLIES PW 336697  8/21/18 538.52

HERNANDEZ, A REIMB: HERNANDEZ, A. KIWANIS CLUB / PD 336698  8/21/18 100.00

HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS AUDIO SERVICES - TRANSACTIONS TAX 336699  8/21/18 13,114.66

HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS CONTRACT & AUDIT SVCS - SALES TAX 336700  8/21/18 11,170.82

WARRANT REGISTER # 8
8/21/2018
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PAYEE DESCRIPTION CHK NO DATE AMOUNT

WARRANT REGISTER # 8
8/21/2018

HUNTER'S NURSERY INC MOP 45719 LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES PW 336701  8/21/18 807.65

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLANS GROUP #104220-05 - AUG 2018 336702  8/21/18 3,753.78

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 336703  8/21/18 123.96

LASER SAVER INC MOP INK CARTRIDGES / PD 336704  8/21/18 119.52

MCDOUGAL LOVE ECKIS LIABILITY CLAIM COST 336705  8/21/18 3,500.00

MCDOUGAL LOVE ECKIS LIABILITY CLAIM COST 336706  8/21/18 1,102.76

MEYERS NAVE LABOR RELATIONS & NEGOTIATIONS SERVICES 336707  8/21/18 1,365.00

PAL GENERAL ENGINEERING INC WILSON AVE. AND 22ND ST. IMPROVEMENTS 336708  8/21/18 107,520.05

PAL GENERAL ENGINEERING INC WILSON AVE & W 22ND ST IMPROVEMENTS 336709  8/21/18 66,039.17

PEACE OFFICERS RESEARCH RESERVE DUES / PD 336710  8/21/18 80.00

PRO BUILD MOP 45707 GENERAL SUPPLIES PW 336711  8/21/18 4,535.72

PRUDENTIAL OVERALL SUPPLY MOP 45742 LAUNDRY SERVICES PW 336712  8/21/18 344.33

RED WING SHOES STORE SAFETY BOOTS / PW 336713  8/21/18 125.00

REGIONAL TRAINING CENTER SD EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS CONSORTIUM FEES 336714  8/21/18 2,625.00

SDG&E GAS & ELECTRIC UTILITIES / STREETS 336715  8/21/18 118,102.55

SDTTC 420W. 2ST ST. PROP. TAX 336716  8/21/18 77.38

SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC MOP 69277 LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES PW 336717  8/21/18 406.48

SMART & FINAL MOP BUSINESS CARDS PD 336718  8/21/18 236.57

SMART SOURCE OF CALIFORNIA LLC MOP 63845. LIGHTBULB STRESS BALLS / CMO 336719  8/21/18 368.82

SOUTH BAY WINDOW & GLASS CO BLINDS FOR CONF ROOM/GRANGER 336720  8/21/18 585.07

SOUTHERN CALIF TRUCK STOP MOP 45758 OIL SERVICES PW 336721  8/21/18 65.42

SOUTHWEST SIGNAL SERVICE LIGHTWORK AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS – JULY 336722  8/21/18 15,315.29

SWEETWATER AUTHORITY WATER UTILITIES FY 2018 / FACILITIES 336723  8/21/18 9,247.39

SYMBOLARTS, LLC BADGES AND REPAIRS / PD 336724  8/21/18 482.00

THE COUNSELING TEAM EMPLOYEE PEER SUPPORT JUNE 336725  8/21/18 1,193.75

THE HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES HOME DEPOT MECHANICS TOOLS 336726  8/21/18 677.75

THE LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS GROUP #415491 LIFE & AD&D STD LTD INS 336727  8/21/18 12,612.50

TSC GROUP INC STATION 33 LEASE, SEPTEMBER 2018 336728  8/21/18 2,302.78

U S BANK CREDIT CARD FY 2018 / COMMUNITY SERVICES 336729  8/21/18 794.55

U S BANK CREDIT CARD JUL 2018 COMM SERVICES 336730  8/21/18 32.25

U S HEALTHWORKS DOT EXAMS 336731  8/21/18 192.00

UNITED ROTARY BRUSH CORP SWEEPER REPAIRS / PW 336732  8/21/18 152.61

VALLEY INDUSTRIAL SPECIALTIES MOP 46453 GEN SUPPLIES PW 336733  8/21/18 859.49

VCA EMERGENCY ANIMAL HOSPITAL STRAY ANIMAL CARE / PD 336734  8/21/18 55.15

VISION SERVICE PLAN AUG 2018 - VISION SERVICE PLAN 336735  8/21/18 829.15

VISTA PAINT MOP 68834 PAINT SUPPLIES NSD 336736  8/21/18 466.05

WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY MISCELLANEOUS JANITORIAL SUPPLIES / PW 336737  8/21/18 2,578.32

WEST COAST ARBORISTS INC GRID PRUNING & TREE MAINTENANCE / PARKS 336738  8/21/18 10,292.00

WESTFLEX INDUSTRIAL MOP 63850 GENERAL SUPPLIES PW 336739  8/21/18 139.06

WHILLOCK CONTRACTING INC BUILDING FEE REFUND 336740  8/21/18 358.05

WILLDAN FINANCIAL SERVICES USER FEE STUDY 336741  8/21/18 715.00

WILLY'S ELECTRONIC SUPPLY MOP 45763 GENERAL SUPPLIES PW 336742  8/21/18 43.12

A/P Total 687,978.46

GRAND TOTAL 687,978.46$    
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Certification 
 
 
 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 37202, 37208, 372059 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE, WE 
HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE ACCURACY OF THE DEMANDS LISTED ABOVE AND TO THE 
AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS FOR THE PAYMENT THEREOF AND FURTHER THAT THE ABOVE 
CLAIMS AND DEMANDS HAVE BEEN AUDITED AS REQUIRED BY LAW.   
 
 
 
____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
MARK ROBERTS, FINANCE      LESLIE DEESE, CITY MANAGER 
 
 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________ 
RONALD J. MORRISON, MAYOR-CHAIRMAN 

 
 
                      
                                                                                                                                
 
                        
                     
__________________________________________                ____________________________________ 
     ALBERT MENDIVIL, VICE-MAYOR   ALEJANDRA SOTELO-SOLIS, MEMBER 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________  ____________________________________ 
           MONA RIOS, MEMBER                                     JERRY CANO, MEMBER 
 
 
 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING CLAIMS AND DEMANDS WERE APPROVED AND 
THE CITY TREASURER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE SAID WARRANTS IN PAYMENT THEREOF 
BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THE 18th OF SEPTEMBER, 2018. 
 
 
 
AYES________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT______________________________________________________________________________ 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Public Hearing and 

Adoption of a Resolution by the City Council of the City of National City establishing 

Residential Permit Parking District L on both sides of Bucky Lane, valid daily from 5:00 

p.m. to 8:00 a.m. (TSC 2018-16).  (Engineering/Public Works) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Request for City 

Council direction on amending Chapters 9.37, 9.38, and 10.52 of the City of National 

City Municipal Code to regulate the use of Electronic Smoking Devices.  (Planning) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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CC/CDC-HA Agenda 
9/18/2018 – Page 227 

 

 

 

 

The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Staff report seeking 

City Council direction on proposed changes to sample Contractor Responsibility 

Ordinance. (Engineering/Public Works and City Attorney) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Discussion and 

consideration of (1) a motion to direct the City Attorney to hire outside counsel to 

conduct an investigation into the allegations that while members of the Rotary Club, 

Councilmember Mona Rios and past chairman of the Planning Commission Marcus 

Bush, violated California Government Code Section 87100 or any other State laws that 

relate to public officials; and (2) a motion to determine and authorize the establishment of 

an appropriation from the general fund to fund the investigation.  (City Attorney) 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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The following page(s) contain the backup material for Agenda Item: Update on the status 

of finalizing Maintenance and Operating Agreements with the National City Historical 

Society, National City Living History Farm Preserve (Stein Farm), and the San Diego 

Electric Railway Association. (Housing & Economic Development). 

Please scroll down to view the backup material. 
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  Item # ___
 09/18/18

Update on the status of finalizing Maintenance and 
Operating Agreements with the National City

Historical Society, National City Living History
Farm Preserve (Stein Farm), and the

San Diego Electric Railway Association.

(Housing & Economic Development)
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